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Important Financial Information 2012 
 

Financial Statement as of December 31st 2012 2011 2010 

  

Common Share Information 
   

Par per Share (Baht) 0.25 0.25 0.25 

Value per Share (Baht) 0.52 0.52 0.51 

Earnings per Share (Baht) 0.085 0.062 0.083 

 

Overall Operation (Thousand Baht) 
   

Sales Revenue 457,740 376,409 344,887 

Total Revenue 463,569 380,729 348,713 

Net Profit 32,736 19,822 24,437 

 

Balance Sheet Information 
(Thousand Baht) 

   

Current Asset 274,873 211,552 178,085 

Total Asset 381,490 294,717 254,760 

    

Current Liabilities 163,728 125,346 80,131 

Total Liabilites 182,335 128,297 82,414 

    

Issued and Paid-up Share Capital 96,000 80,000 80,000 

Shareholder’s Equity 199,155 166,419 163,347 

 

Financial Ratio 
   

Return on Equity (ROE) (%) 17.91% 12.02% 19.32% 

Return on Fixed Asset (ROFA) (%) 46.45% 40.94% 56.00% 

Return on Asset (ROA) (%) 9.68% 7.33% 11.01% 

Gross Profit (%) 26.96% 24.29% 25.20% 

Current Ratio (Times) 1.68 Times 1.69 Times 2.22 Times 

Acid Test Ration (Times) 0.72 Times 0.76 Times 1.13 Times 

Debt to Equity (D/E) (Times) 0.92 Times 0.77 Times 0.50 Times 
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Message from Chairman of the Board of Directors 
 

Fortunately during the past year, no political crisis took place within our country as well as our 

neighboring countries. Now that the political situation has returned to normal and the flood crisis has been 

resolved, the recovery of the country’s economy is 

apparently under process and the awareness to be 

prepared for Asean Economic Community (AEC) which 

is currently widely interested. Having been continuously 

following every steps and quick moves taken by the 

company, I am well aware of the policies and the visions 

initiated by the executive team, which does not only 

allows for a timely response but also a proper handling 

of the changing situations as well.  As a result, the 

company managed to successfully maintain its target 

level of growth in the year 2012.  

As the Chairman of the Board of Directors, I 

truly admire such achievement and would like to 

express my gratitude to all sectors within our company, 

including our trading partners as well as others who 

have contributed to the success in the past year. Lastly, I truly hope for organization to grow prosperously in the 

future and continually take part in developing our nation and maintain its commitment to social responsibility. 

 

  

 

 

 

 

(Mr. Pravit Prasitratanaporn) 

               Chairman of the Board of the Board of Directors 

                           Teera-Mongkol Industry Public Company Limited 
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Vision and Mission 
 
Vision 
 Committing to become the leading designer, manufacturer, and distributor of lighting products in ASEAN 

and focus on product research and development to satisfy the needs of both domestic and international 

customers. 
 
Mission 

• Sustainably creating added values and maintain benefits of shareholders and organization. 

• Becoming lighting equipment manufacturing specialist in ASEAN. 

• Developing technology of manufacturing procedure, quality control, and cost reduction. 

• Meeting the needs of all-level consumers in terms of product and service. 

• Developing and design energy-saving products to reduce consumption of natural resources. 

• Supporting the culture of corporate governance, risk management, and good internal control. 

• Strengthening staff’s competency and capability to ensure organizational and social responsibility. 

• Strictly observing laws and maintaining tradition of Thai society. 
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Message from Managing Director 
 

Teera-Mongkol Industry Public Company Limited, one of the well-established producer and exporter of 

Thai products in the world, is engaged in the business of designing, production, and distribution of electrical 

appliances, including other home appliances under the 

brands of GATA, CROSS, and ALLITE, all of which are the 

leading brands of Thai products with the most complete range 

of items in the country.  

Starting off as a small ballast producer, the company 

has grown and diversified its line of production over the past 

35 years. The company also places great importance in 

conducting researches and developing its product through 

constant redesigning and improvement of product’s quality to 

match up with the world’s trend of development for sending to 

test in foreign countries as well as raising the quality of Thai 

products to meet the international standard and thus be able 

to compete in the world market. Currently, the company has 

already received quality control certification ISO 9001:2008 

from SGS Institute. Not only that, the company is also under 

the development process to prepare itself for the rising level of competition within the region as well as the 

upcoming AEC in 2015. 

The growth of Teera-Mongkol Industry Public Company Limited is right on target as can be seen from 

the company’s total revenue which has increased from 2011. Also, after having registered in the MAI stock 

exchange on May 14th, 2010, the company was able to gain sufficient circulating fund for the construction of new 

factory not only for the expansion of its line of production but also to expand its market to the neighboring 

countries in order to serve the target demand in the next three years. In addition, the company is planning to 

expand its branches in order to cover a total of ten member countries of ASEAN within three years period, 

starting from Burma and then expanding to Vietnam. Currently, the sales agent of the company has already 

covered a total of six ASEAN countries.  

 What’s more, the company is also preparing for an investment plan of new machinery and equipments in 

order to enhance its production capacity of the extended factory located in Samutsakorn Province. Fortunately, 

the company has been given special privilege of tariff saving by the Board of Investment of Thailand, or BOI, 

allowing it to exercise its rights to support its investment plans for the former projects, including the two new 

projects of lamp production and luminaire production, which the company has already expanded the market of 

this particular group of product in order to serve the rising demands in the future. 
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In terms of marketing and public relations, the company has allocated some of its budget to support its 

marketing strategy for the promotion of its different brands of product by focusing on creating the brand image of 

cost effective, environmental friendly and high quality performance. Also, the company is planning to directly join 

the work bidding of the public sector relating to maintenance, changing of equipments, and lighting 

improvement. 

 In terms of policy relating to social responsibility, Teera-Mongkol Industry Public Company Limited, as a 

registered company under the supervision of Thai executives and directors, has clearly stated in its policy to 

preserve the valuable Thai tradition, including to strictly following the laws and regulations. The company 

encourages and prioritizes the development of products as well as activities that can be highly beneficial to the 

society. It supports community development, including the development of both internal and external personnel 

in order to achieve a sustainable development for Thai society. Furthermore, according to the survey of corporate 

governance of all registered companies in Thailand, Teera-Mongkol Industry Public Company Limited receives a 

good level of Corporate Governance Score. 

 By its way of conducting the business in the past decades, the company continues to grow and develop 

incredibly thanks to all of our customers and trading partners for their cooperation, including all of our 

shareholders for their trust in the company and thanks to all of our co-workers for their continuous commitment 

and determination at work which has driven the company to its current success. We, as the Board of Directors, 

promise to do our very best in guiding the company into the direction where we can continue to grow and move 

forward towards a better future together. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(Mr. Theerachai Prasitratanaporn) 

Managing Director 

Teera-Mongkol Industry Public Company Limited 
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General Information 
 
Company Thai Name  : บริษัท ธีระมงคล อตุสาหกรรม จํากดั (มหาชน) 

Company English name   : Teera – Mongkol Industry Public Company Limited (TMI) 

Registered Number   : 0107552000189 

Type of Business : Design, manufacture, and distribution of electric lighting 

equipment and lamps 

Head Office : 46 / 67 – 69 Soi Mangmeesap, Moo 3, Liab Klong Si Wa Pa 

Sawad Road, Kok Krabue, Muang, Samut Sakhon 74000 

Branch Office : Branch Office 1 is located at 260/2 Charoen Nakhon Road, 

Samrae, Thonburi, Bangkok 10600. This office is used as 

General Administer department and warehouse. 

  Branch Office 2 is located at 9/20 Soi Mangmeesap, Moo 3, 

Liab Klong Si Wa Pa Sawad Road, Kok Krabue, Muang, 

Samut Sakhon 74000. This office is used as a manufacturing 

plant. 

Telephone    : 0-2877-9510-21, 034-854-629 

Fax     : 0-2877-9522-23 

Home Page    : www.thaiballast.com 

Paid-up Capital    : Baht 95,999,997 (Ninety-five million nine hundred ninety-nine 

thousand nine hundred ninety-seven) 

Par Value : Baht 0.25 (Twenty-Five Satang) 
 
Registrar 
Name of Registrar   : Thailand Securities Depository Co., Ltd. 

Location     : 62 The Stock Exchange of Thailand building, 

4th, 6th and 7th Floor, Ratchadapisek Road, Klongtoey 

Bangkok 10110 

Telephone : 0-2359-1200 
 
Auditor 
Name of Auditor  : Mr. Pradit Rodloytook 

Location : 790/12 Thonglor Tower, Soi Thonglor 18, Sukhumvit 55 

Road, Klong Ton Nua, Wattana, Bangkok 10110 

Telephone : 0-2714-8842-3, 0-2185-0342 

Fax : 0-2185-0225 
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Nature of Business 
 

Teera-Mongkol Industry Public Company Limited was registered on November 9, 2000 with the first 

registered capital of 1,000,000 Baht (One million Baht) to transact business about designing, manufacturing, and 

distributing electric lighting equipment and related equipment including luminaires and lamps. 
The Company was first established with initiative by a group of Thai business people, led by Mr. Pravit 

Prasitratanaporn who is the Chairman at present, since 1977. It started manufacturing ballast for fluorescent and 

ballast for direct current which is used in a battery of a bus, a ship, and a wheelchair, in the name of Teerapon 

Electricity. Later, it was aborted and Teera-Mongkol Electricity Partnership Limited was established instead. Also, 

the product categories were expanded, for example, ballast for street lamps to replace the imported one since 

ballast for fluorescent was very competitive at that time. Furthermore, The Company started manufacturing other 

related products such as transformers for halogen lamps and starters for street lamps. In 2000, Teera-Mongkol 

Electricity Partnership Limited moved the production to the plant in Samut Sakhon, and a new company was 

established in the name of Teera-Mongkol Industry Company Limited (at present, Teera-Mongkol Electricity 

Partnership Limited is in the process of liquidation for closure in accordance with the Partnership Committee 

no.2/2009 on November 6 ,2009). Modern products were added and advanced technology was used such as 

auto day-night switches, electronic transformers, and etc. And in 2006, a new plant was built to support the 

increasing manufacture of new products. 

At present, the headquarters is located at 46/67 – 69 Soi Mangmeesap, Moo 3, Liab Klong Si Wa Pa 

Sawad Road, Kok Krabue, Muang, Samut Sakhon. The Company has the following two branch offices: 

Branch Office 1 is located at 260/2 Charoen Nakhon Road, Samrae, Thonburi, Bangkok 10600. This 

office is used as General Administer department and warehouse. 

Branch Office 2 is located at 9/20 Soi Mangmeesap, Moo 3, Liab Klong Si Wa Pa Sawad Road, Kok 

Krabue, Muang, Samut Sakhon 74000. This office is used as a manufacturing plant. 

 
Type of Business 
 

The Company operates its business regarding design, manufacture, and distribution of electric lighting 

equipment and related equipment including electric lights and lamps for both domestic and international 

customers, mostly domestic ones. Major customers can be divided into three groups; electric equipment shops, 

wholesale markets, and projects 

The products consist of 6 major catagories as follows: 

1. Ballast and Transformers 

I. Ballast for fluorescent in houses and building 

II. Ballast for High Intensity Discharge lamps (HID) 

III. Transformers for halogen lamps 
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2. Light Bulbs Products 

3. Light Bulbs Products 

4. Control Gear ( acquisition device used in lighting electric circuits) 

5. Home  Appliance Products 

6. Luminaires and Light Fixture 

7. Electrical Products and Others   

 

From all the products above, The Company emphasizes on manufacturing and distributing ballast which 

includes ballast for fluorescent in houses (This product is controlled by Thai Industrial Standards Institute.) and 

ballast for street lamps under the brand “GATA” which is the major brand of the Company. Besides, The 

Company is also an OEM for over 40 other brands. The business of manufacturing ballast was first established in 

Thailand 40 years ago. Before that, all ballast had to be imported from Germany. Since the Company’s products 

have high quality and standards, they can replace the imported ones. 
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Revenue Structure 
 
The revenue structure can be divided according to the product categories as follows: 
 

Product 2010 2011 (BOI) 2011 (NON-BOI) 2012 (BOI) 2012 (NON-BOI) 2012 (Total) 

Revenue from Sales 
Million 
Baht 

% 
Million 
Baht 

% 
Million 
Baht 

% 
Million 
Baht 

% 
Million 
Baht 

% 
Million 
Baht 

% 

1. Ballast and Transformers 205.59 59.01 225.31 88.39 - - 239.77 82.88 1.02 0.57  240.79 51.57  

2. Light Bulbs Products 19.68 5.65 3.64 1.43 50.4 40.18 13.11 4.53 65.39 36.81 78.51  16.81  

3. Control Gear (acquisition device used 

in lighting electric circuits) 

22.36 6.42 19.54 7.66 11.68 9.31 25.83 8.93 15.98 9.00 41.82  8.96  

4. Home Appliance Products 4.38 1.26 4.02 1.58 - - 4.50 1.55 - - 4.50  0.96  

5. Luminaires and Light Fixtures 92.98 26.69 -0.09 -0.04 60.39 48.14 - - 93.61 52.69 93.61  20.05  

6.    Other electronic appliance *** 0.00 0.00 -0.01 -0.01 1.65 1.32 2.82 0.97 1.21 0.68 4.03 0.86 

Special Pay -0.09 -0.03 -0.08 -0.03 -0.04 -0.03 -0.21 -0.07 -0.13 -0.08 -0.34  -0.07  

Net Profit 344.89 98.99 252.50 99.06 123.91 98.78 285.82 98.80 177.08 99.68 462.90  99.13  
Other Income* 3.50 1.01 2.40 0.94 1.54 1.22 3.47 1.20 0.57 0.32 4.04  0.87  

Total Revenue 348.39  100.00  254.90 100.00 125.45 100.00 289.29 100.00 177.65 100.00 466.94  100.00  
 
Remarks:  *Other income such as sales of scrap materials, recovery from export – cash/ tax card, interest from deposit. 
 **Sales Revenue No. 6 Other electronic appliance is the products that the company sales generally such as   Electrical Power Strip, Breaker, Electric Cord, Telephone Cord, Fans etc. 
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The revenue structure can be divided according to the sales categories as follows: 

 

Sales Categories 
2010 2011 (BOI) 2011 (NON-BOI) 2012 (BOI) 2012 (NON-BOI) 2012 (Total) 

Million 
Baht 

% 
Million 
Baht 

% 
Million 
Baht 

% 
Million 
Baht 

% 
Million 
Baht 

% 
Million 
Baht 

% 

Revenue from domestic sales 308.91 89.57 216.49 85.74 120.14 96.95 256.37 89.69 173.30 97.87 429.67  92.82  

Revenue from International sales 35.98 10.43 36.01 14.26 3.77 3.05 29.45 10.31 3.78 2.13 33.23  7.18  

Total Revenue 344.89 100.00 252.50 100.00 123.91 100.00 285.82 100.00 177.08 100.00 462.90  100.00  
 

 

The revenue structure can be divided according to the customer categories as follows: 

 

Customer Categories 
2010 2011 (BOI) 2011 (NON-BOI) 2012 (BOI) 2012 (NON-BOI) 2012 (Total) 

Million 
Baht 

% 
Million 
Baht 

% 
Million 
Baht 

% 
Million 
Baht 

% 
Million 
Baht 

% 
Million 
Baht 

% 

Projects 17.64 5.71 10.88 5.02 5.33 4.44 9.23 3.60 5.96 3.44 15.18  3.53  

Lamp manufactures 84.02 27.20 70.58 32.06 2.97 2.47 76.61 29.88 5.24 3.02 81.84  19.05  

Shops             

 1. Wholesale Shops 72.39 23.43 44.18 20.41 23.03 19.17 52.35 20.42 27.35 15.78 79.71  18.55  

 2. Electric Equipment Shop 133.27 43.14 86.03 39.74 75.71 63.02 105.19 41.03 100.06 57.74 205.25  47.77  

Modern Trade 1.60 0.52 4.83 2.23 13.10 10.90 13.00 5.07 34.69 20.02 47.69  11.10  

Domestic Sales Total Revenue 308.91 100.00 216.49 100.00 120.14 100.00 256.37 100.00 173.30 100.00 429.67  100.00  
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The revenue structure can be divided according to the process before distribution categories as follows: 
 

Process before Distribution 
2010 2011 (BOI) 2011 (NON-BOI) 2012 (BOI) 2012 (NON-BOI) 2012 (Total) 

Million 
Baht 

% 
Million 
Baht 

% 
Million 
Baht 

% 
Million 
Baht 

% 
Million 
Baht 

% 
Million 
Baht 

% 

1. Manufactured Products 170.22 49.36 171.59 67.96 34.54 27.87 194.44 68.03 62.25 35.16 107.65  55.45  

2. OEM Products 140.46 40.73 80.91 32.04 13.12 10.58 91.38 31.97 7.17 4.05 94.02  21.29  

3. Purchased Products for Resale 34.20 9.92 0.00 0.00 76.26 61.54 - - 107.65 60.79 76.26  23.26  

Total Revenue from Sales 344.89 100.00 252.50 100.00 123.91 100.00 123.91 100.00 177.21 100.00 462.90  100.00  
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TMI and Sustainable Development  
 

The Company is committed to do business under the good governance principles and for sustainable 

growth. By realizing this ultimate commitment, our Company emphasizes the good supervision of business in 

every step at all levels of administration, together with business operation that is responsible for keeping our 

surrounding environment safe, supervising the development of the community and society, having transparency, 

fairness, responsibility and consideration for individual stakeholders, as well as development of personnel so that 

they will have virtues and awareness of ethics. 

 

• Corporate Governance 
The Company commits to the principles and practices on corporate governance according to the guilde 

lines that the Stock Exchange of Thailand has provided.  

 
1. Right of Shareholders 
The Company has emphasized the right of every shareholder equally. Furthermore, there will be 

determination for corporate governace policy considering the right of shareholders that is not limited to the right 

determined by the law only. The guidelines are as follows: 

1.1 The Company shall be responsible for providing information on date, time, venue, and agenda of 

the meetings, as well as all information relating to the matters to be considered in the shareholders’ 

meeting in advance sufficiently and in time. The compliance with the principle is to deliver 

convening letters together with the information for the meeting according to the agenda for the 

shareholders’ acknowledgement in advance for at least 7 days before the meeting date which is in 

accordance with the articles of association of the Company, or 14 days depending on the matters to 

be considered, and/or in accordance with the law. Additionally, the Company has set out a 

determination for each agenda to have approval of the board and the accurate full minutes of 

meeting, so that every shareholder can audit the minutes of meeting.  

1.2 The Company shall inform the shareholders to know the rules and regulations used in the meeting, 

as well as the steps of votes for resolution and publicizing of such information on the website of the 

Company in advance before sending the documents to provide opportunity for shareholders to have 

time for studying the information for the meeting in advance sufficiently before receiving information 

in the type of documents from the Company. 

1.3 The Company shall facilitate the shareholders to fully exercise the right in participation of the 

meeting and the vote. Also, the Company shall exempt from any actions that may limit the 

opportunity to participate in the meeting of the shareholders. 



 

 
14 

1.4 In the shareholders’ meeting, the Company shall allocate time suitably and promote the 

shareholders to have opportunity to freely express their opinion and raise the questions to the 

meeting on the matters relating to the Company. 

1.5 The Company shall inform the shareholders to know about the progress of work consistently; 

informing the shareholders directly through the website of the Company or through the Stock 

Exchange of Thailand. 

 In addition, the Company shall give the opportunity for all shareholders to participate in proposing 

agenda to the Annual General Meeting and proposing the list of persons to be elected as Company’s Managing 

Directors, as well as annually submitting questions in advance via Company’s website at 

http://www.thaiballast.com. In 2012, the Company posted such announcement on its website from October 2, 

2012 to December 31, 2012 (90 days). Nontheless, after it passed such period, it appeared that there were no 

any shareholders proposing any agenda for the Annual General Meeting 2013 or proposing the list of persons to 

be elected as Company’s Managing Directors. 

 
2. Equal Treatment of Shareholders 
Every shareholder, both executives and non-executive shareholders, will be treated equally and fairly. 

The Company shall ensure the shareholders that the board and the management shall supervise of spending 

money invested by the shareholders so that the process for spending of money will be properly performed. In this 

regard, the Company determines the guidelines for shareholders’ basic right to be treated and to be protected 

equally. 

  The Company arranges the proceeding of shareholders’ meeting in the manner that supports treating 

equally toward every shareholder, providing opportunity to minority shareholders as for being able to propose the 

persons’ names to be in the capacity of director in advance within a reasonable time. Furthermore, the Company 

shall give an opportunity to individual shareholder who cannot participate in the meeting by themselves to be 

able to exercise the right for voting by authorizing other people to participate in the meeting and vote for every 

resolution of the meeting instead. In this case, the Company shall propose the name of at least one independent 

director to be an alternative for authorizing the proxy of the shareholders as well. 

The Company has developed the protective measurement as for the case that the directors and 

executives use the internal information to search for personal benefits or other person’s advantage in the illegal 

manner by determining the written guidelines. In addition, the Company informs about such guidelines to every 

person within the organization to comply with. The policy and method to follow up any usages of internal 

information for own benefit. The Company assigns the board of directors to be the persons for dealing and 

deciding on the Company’s offence. In case that the directors and/or the executives using the internal information 

of the Company for any personal benefits, the Company shall assign the Chairman or executive officer to be the 

decision maker of the offence according to the measures of punishment under the resolution of the meeting of the 

board if the said employees of the Company commit such offence. 
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Directors and executives shall disclose the information regarding their own interest and the interest of 

relevant people so that the board can consider the corporate transactions which may have conflict of interest and 

they can decide for benefit of the Company as a whole. The directors and executives having interest with the 

transactions made with the Company shall not participate in decision making in doing such transactions. 

In order to prevent any conflicts of interest taking place in the Company, the board has determined the 

supervision policy and control procedure so that the executives and relevant persons cannot use the Company’s 

internal information to be beneficial for their own interest as follows: 

(a) Conflict of Interest Reporting 

Approval of the board shall be granted for the report. The Audit Committees shall approve for such 

transactions made between them. In approval for preparing such mutual transactions, there will be consideration 

for the highest benefit of the Company, fairness, reasonable aspect of the transactions which complies with the 

conditions and market price. Furthermore, the stakeholders or persons who have conflict of interest in connected 

transactions cannot participate in the approval for connected transactions in such manner for fairness and the 

highest interest of the Company. If there are connected transactions that comply with the regulations, 

notifications, orders, provisions or rules of the Stock Exchange of Thailand, the Company shall perform according 

to the provisions of Stock Exchange of Thailand.  

(b) Supervision of Internal Information Usage 

The directors, executives and employees, as well as spouses and children who do not have legal 

age and relevant people under Section 258 of the Stock and Exchange Act of 1992 of such persons are 

prohibited from using of internal information which are not disclosed, in order to buy, sell, transfer or receive 

transfer of securities of the Company for a time period of 15 days during the period before presenting the 

financial statement for such period to Office of Stock and Exchange Commission or before such information is 

disclosed to general public.  

 
3. Roles of Stakeholders 
The Company’s stakeholders are reasonably treated by the Company according to the right under the 

relevant law. In other words, the stakeholders will not do anything in violation against the right of such 

stakeholders according to the law or under the agreement made with the Company. The directors will consider 

the establishment of cooperation promotion between the Company and related stakeholders in creating wealth, 

financial stability and sustainability of the business as follows: 

- The Company shall treat equally and fairly toward employees and the Company will give proper 

compensation; 

- All purchasing of goods and service from the parties shall comply with trade conditions, as well as 

performing under the contract toward the parties;   

- The Company shall comply with the borrowing conditions under the agreement;  
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- The Company shall take care and be responsible to the customers for both in product quality and 

good and standard service; 

- The Company shall conduct its business under the good framework and rules of competition by 

avoiding dishonest methods to destroy trade competitors; 

- The Company shall have responsibility toward the environment within the community and society.  

Furthermore, the board determines the mechanism for participation of the stakeholders to create the 

result of operation of the Company, to create sustainable stability to the business and to disclose the important 

information related with those stakeholders to know sufficiently, in order that the persons can do the duty of 

participation with efficiency. 

 
4. Information Disclosure and Transparency 
The board has ensured that the Company will disclose the important information which is related to the 

Company, both financial and non-financial information correctly, fully, in time, and transparently, through the 

website of the Company. The disclosed information shall be the financial report, any information related with the 

Board of Committees’ performance in the past year, any policy for corporate governance, policy related to taking 

care of environment and society, and compliance with policies. 

The Company shall ensure that the quality of the financial report is accurate in accordance with the 

certified accounting standard and passing the audit of the auditor certified by the auditor who was certified by 

the Office of Securities and Exchange Commission. 

Furthermore, the Company determines the notification measurement in order to inform the commission 

for any illegal matters, correctness of the financial report, defective internal control, or malpractice against ethics, 

the guidelines are as follows: 

4.1 In addition that the Company will publicize the information according to the specified criteria and 

through the Stock Exchange of Thailand, through the form of annual transactions and annual report, 

the commission will arrange disclosure of such information through the official website of the 

Company and update its public information to be present data regularly. 

4.2 The board will prepare a report on the policy for supervision which the board has approved in 

summary and performance result according to the policy through the annual report and the website 

of the Company. 

4.3 The board will supervise so that there is disclosure of the roles and duties of the board, number of 

times of the meeting and number of times of each director’s participation in the meeting during the 

past year. 

4.4 The board will disclose the policy of compensation to the directors and high rank executives in 

reflection of the duties and responsibility of each director. 
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5. Responsibility of Board of Committees 
The Board of Committees of the Company has realized the importance of the policy on good corporate 

governance by determining the policy so that the business of the Company has transparent supervision and can 

be inspected as well as confidence can be enhanced to investors. The Company will disclose information to the 

public and shareholders consistently. Furthermore, the Company emphasizes internal control and audit. The 

Company will try to control and manage risk closely and realize ethics in doing business, by keeping fairness 

toward trade partners, shareholders and every group of stakeholders. 

The Board has leadership, vision and having independency in decision making for the highest benefit of 

the Company and shareholders as a whole. The Company has also arranged the system of dividing roles and 

duties, responsibility between the Board of Committees and the management clearly and has controlled the 

Company to have proper administrative system which can ensure that all activities of the Company are carried 

out reasonably under the law and ethics, complying with the standard of good corporate governance in the 

following matters: 

- Determining the vision, mission, target, business plan, and budget of the Company; 

- Supervising and following up on the executives consistently to comply with the plan in order to 

achieve the established target; 

- Supervising of the Company so that the Company has sufficient internal control system and 

following up consistently, in which AST Master Co., Ltd. who is the auditor of the Company will 

annually evaluate and review the internal control system of the Company. As a consequence, none 

of any important weakness or defect has been found in the Company’s system in the annual audit; 

- Managing the risks of the Company so that the Company has appropriate measurement to handle 

and follow up with the Company’s risks consistently for the highest benefit for the Company; 

- Supporting the directors of the Company to be trained with Thai Institute of Director.   

 
The Structure of Board of Committees   
 
1. The Board of Committees of the Company has determined the number of directors and components 

of the board by asking for approval from the shareholders’ meeting. The Board of Committees composes of three 

independent directors, from all 8 directors, in which the number of independent directors shall be not less than 

one-third of total number. The Board of Committee has appointed three Audit Committees as on April 7, 2009, 

having their period of position for three years at a time in order to help supervise all activities of the Company’s 

governance. The Audit Committees will arrange meeting of the Audit Committees regularly for at least one time 

per quarter and shall hold the special meeting in the case of urgent matter. 

2. The Board of Company has determined the rotation of position for three years at a time. 

3. The Board of Committees has carefully considered the suitability of determination of qualification of 

independent directors. 
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4. The Company determines the duties and responsibilities of the Chairman of the Board of 

Committees and the Chairman of the Board of Executive Director. The Company has additionally separated the 

person to be in the position of board chairman and executive board chairman in order that any one of them does 

not have unlimited power. 

5. The Company has appointed the Corporate Secretary in order to give the related advices on law 

and regulation that the board shall know and practice to supervise the business of the board, and coordinate so 

that they comply with the resolution of the board and other work as defined by the Security Exchange 

Commission of Thailand. 
 

Roles, Duties, and Responsibilities of Board of Committees     
  
1. The Board of Committees shall consider and approve the important matter regarding the operation 

of the Company, such as, vision and mission, strategy, financial target, risk, plan, and budget, as well as 

supervise the management to ensure that the Company’s performances have been efficiently and effectively 

implemented under the Company’s policy and plan determined. 

2. The Board of Committees shall arrange the policy to supervise the business of the Company in 

writing and approve the said policy and shall review the policy and compliance with such policy regularly, at least 

once a year. 

3. The Board of Committees shall prepare the Company’s Code of Ethics in writing so that the 

directors, executives and employees understand the ethical standard that the Company shall adhere as a 

guideline in doing business and shall strictly follow up the compliance of the Code of Ethics.   

4. The Board of Committees shall carefully consider the conflict of interest by determining the policy on 

conflict of interest based on the highest benefit of the Company. It is the duty of every level of personnel to avoid 

financial connection and/or relationship with other third parties that may cause of benefit loss or conflict of 

interest. According to the policy, the interested people shall inform the Company about their relations with such 

transactions. The interested people shall not have right to participate in decision making and authority to approve 

in such transactions.   

5. The Board of Committees shall arrange the system of control in the aspects of operation, financial 

report, and rule and policy compliance by arranging an independent person or working unit responsible for audit 

and review of such system of control for at least once a year. 
 

Meetings of Board of Committees  
 

The Company determines the meeting of Board of Committees for at least every three months. The 

special meeting shall be held additionally according to the necessity. There are clear agenda in advance and 

there are agenda for regular operational following up. The Company will deliver a convening letter and agenda 



 

 
19 

and documents in advance for 7 days prior to the meeting, so that the board will study the information sufficiently 

before participating in the meeting. In the meeting, the directors shall express their opinion publicly and freely. 

The Minutes of Meeting shall be recorded in writing, certified by the Board of Committees, and retained properly 

as evidence in order that the directors and relevant persons can audit. Each meeting of the Board of Committees 

held shall be last approximately 2-3 hours per time. 
 

Statistics of Meeting Attendance in 2012 (as of December 31st, 2012) 
 

List of Committees Number of Attendance 

1.   Mr. Pravit                     Prasitratanaporn 4/4 

2. Mr. Theerachai            Prasitratanaporn 4/4 

3. Mr. Theerayut              Prasitratanaporn 4/4 

4. Mr. Theeraphong         Prasitratanaporn 4/4 

5. Dr. Theerasak              Prasitratanaporn 4/4 

6. Pol. Lt. Gen. Amarin    Niemskul 4/4 

7. Mr. Songpone              Chanpongsang 4/4 

8. Mr. Dheeruj                  Meedejprasert 4/4 

Remark: Pol. Ltd. Gen. Amarin Niemskul, Mr. Songpone Chanpongsang, and Mr. Dheeruj Meedejprasert 

have been nominated to be the Audit Committees and Independent Director since the Extraordinary 

Meeting of Shareholders No. 1/2552 as on April 7, 2009 and attended their first meeting on April 21, 2009.              
 

Self-evaluation of the Board of Committees 
 

 The Board of Committees shall arrange self-evaluation and evaluation for the director in three categories 

which are: Group Evaluation, Individual Evaluation (self-evaluation), and Particular Evaluation (by other director) 

so that the board can review their working performance, problems and obstacles for the past year. Such 

evaluation shall be, thus, analyzed for the duty performance of directors and modify and develop further work 

operation.  

 
Directors and Executives’ Remuneration 
 

 The Company determines the policy of remuneration to directors clearly and transparently. The level of 

remuneration is as same as other industries and is adequately high until it attracts and keeps directors who have 

quality as the Company wishes. The remuneration complies with the resolution approved by the shareholders’ 
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meeting. The detail of remuneration to directors and executives will be stated in the Directors and Executives’ 

Remuneration section.   

 
Development of Directors and Executives 

 

The Company determines the guidelines for development of directors and executives, as follows:  

1. The Board of Committees shall promote and facilitate the training and knowledge provision to 

relevant people in the supervision system of the Company, including directors, Audit Committees members, and 

executives, to improve work continuously; as well as providing training and imparting knowledge through internal 

or external training course as appropriate.    

2. In case of new committee nomination, the management shall arrange documents and information 

benefiting to performing the work of new directors and arrange suggestion for business manner and guidelines 

for doing business of the Company to the new committee. 

3. The Board of Committees has determined that the Managing Director shall regularly report them on 

the development and work succeeding plan; the Managing Director and high rank executives will prepare 

continuous work plan to succeeding person in case the person cannot perform such duty.   

4. The Board of Committees shall arrange projects for developing the executives. The Managing 

Director shall annually report on the completed activities during the year and consider at the same time about the 

work succeeding plan. 

 
• Fair Business Conduct 

Treating toward trade partner fairly is a factor affecting the business operation to have sustainability. 

Therefore, the Company’s Board of Committees has announces the policy regarding the treating toward trade 

partner equally and fairly without taking advantage, doing business under the good governance, not emphasizing 

any other benefit than the international practical principles, giving fairness to every trade partner, without 

discrimination. Thus, the board assigns the executives to do according to the following detail: 

1. To arrange the publicizing channels for policy, news, right and benefit that trade partner should 

receive, without discrimination in order to announce about the policy for work on procurement and purchase to 

every trade partner equally, and to open channel for complaints for every customer. The executives shall prepare 

questionnaires for customers by random sampling so that customers are independent to give information to the 

Company directly. The questionnaires would be brought to analyze and make research according to the 

academic principles and without prejudice. Furthermore, in case that the trade partners wish to complain on 

products, or are treated unfairly, such as, calling for bribery; every trade partner can send complaints to the 

Company directly; 

2. To perform under the fair condition, agreement and contract, as agreed with trade partners strictly, 

on the basis of fairness under the principles of good ethics of the society; 
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3. To determine the policy for transparency. Employees are prohibited from receiving, providing, or 

purchasing any properties or any other benefits affecting doing of business which is not from transparent doing in 

business or causes non-transparent doing in business in order to prevent dishonesty in duty and in doing 

business with every trade partner. Furthermore, the Company provides employees accessible channels to 

directly report any dishonesty in duty of employees in every level to the Company’s executives and the board of 

directors. All employees and stakeholders are able to report suspected fraud, corruption, dishonest practices or 

operations conflicting against ethical and moral conducts or against the law to the board of directors, the audit 

committees, and corporate secretary through following channels: 

 

Channels Email 

Board of Directors Directors@thaiballast.com 

Audit Committees AuditCommittee@thaiballast.com  

Corporate Secretary CorporateSecretary@thaiballast.com  

Information Management info@thaiballast.com  

 

In addition, employees making such reports will be able to directly submit corruption documents to the 

board of directors or audit committees at corporate secretary department at 260/2 Charoen Nakhon Road, 

Samrae, Thonburi, Bangkok 10600. Corporate secretary will subsequently submit to the board of directors, audit 

committees, and relevant people. 

4. To determine whistle-blower policy to promote inspection of dishonest matters and to ensure that 

reporters of non-transparency, corruption, noncompliance, or omission from duty of employees will be treated 

fairly and protected from reprisal. The whitle-blower policy is covered during employee training to give 

knowledge and understanding about anti-corruption which is one of Company’s efforts to promote awareness of 

fraud control. 

 

• Human Right and Fair Treatment toward Labors 
Human right is fundamental right for humanity. Human right contains right that the law specified and 

right that is not specified in the law. Teera-Mongkol Industry Public Co., Ltd. is a company which arranges for 

promotion, support and development of human right for personnel in the organization continuously. The Company 

has policy to treat toward labor equally, support development of welfare and keep right and benefit of employees, 

protect right of inferior and open opportunity for equal right of employees in every level; arranges activities for 

creating relationship, unity and motivation to work for organization, without closing of opportunity to express 

creativity which is a part of sustainable development. The details are listed as follows:  
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1. Supervision of Benefits and Welfare 
The Company arranges additional welfare to permanent employees of the Company other than social 

security fund, which is the basic benefit for employees. The Company arranges provident fund so that employees 

who work for a long time with the Company have security in the future. The Company will pay contribution amount 

to the fund at the same rate as the employees who pay for promotion of saving policy of the public sector. 

Furthermore, the Company arranges additional welfare for medical care for employees with emergency sickness 

that needs to be treated in a medical center which is not in social security fund, to promote employees’ better 

welfare. 

Arranging of welfare regarding safety during work of employees is another welfare offered by the 

Company. The Company buys prevention equipment such as earplugs for employees working in noisy industrial 

area. The Company arranges back support for employees who handle products, for employees’ good health and 

hygiene.  

 
2. Personnel Development 
Regarding the Company’s personnel development, the executives of Teera-Mongkol Industry Public Co., 

Ltd. has greatly realized the importance of development of personnel in the organization, especially, the current 

situation which the marketing competition requires skilled personnel to handle problem solving. The executives 

support personnel development in operational level, chief of section and the management, covering preparing, 

training and coaching in “probation period training”,  “on the job training”, “scheduled training” and “specific 

training” to employees in several positions which are needed specifically. Training is used for enhancing 

knowledge to employees, it also open up their vision, to help solve problems immediately. The Company 

arranges in-house training and external training so that the trained employees are able to bring such knowledge 

obtained from the training to fully develop and enhance efficiency in the organization. 

 
3. Promotion of Disabled Persons 
Teera-Mongkol Industry Public Co., Ltd. has the policy to promote human right, having the disabled 

person as employees of the Company legally according to the Promotion and Development of Quality of Life for 

Disabled Person Act B.E. 2007. The Company selects the disabled employee to work in the position, where the 

disability does not affect work operation, to promote equal right. Promotion of the disable persons is a part of 

measures to promote human right according to the principles of international human right that the Company 

always holds continuously. 

 
4. Creation of Operational Motivation 
Teera-Mongkol Industry Public Co., Ltd., leading by Managing Directors and high rank executives 

promote creation of working motivation, by improving and developing Performance Indicator, for each work unit 

to evaluate work result of each department. The Company has improved and developed the Performance 
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Indicator consistently to comply with the situations that always change. The Company’s departments who have 

excellent evaluation result from the specified Performance Indicator will receive prizes to create motivation to do 

assigned work. Furthermore, the Company provides opportunity for employees to participate in development, by 

providing management and audit according to the principles of Participatory Governance, which individuals can 

express their opinion to the management reasonably. Employees are able to express their beneficial opinions 

and to participate in examine of work performance in depth. 

 
5. Promotion of Organizational Knowledge Management 
Knowledge management is a part of organizational sustainable development. The executives of Teera-

Mongkol Industry Public Co., Ltd. have realized the benefit of development of organizational knowledge by 

promoting process of organizational knowledge development creatively. This is arranged in various aspects as 

follows: 

5.1 Information Center - This is the establishment of a knowledge center for information within the 

organization. This is a channel for news announcement to communicate to all employees. Such 

information will be gathered and kept in the system through information center to announce 

thoroughly and provide opportunity for employees to show opinion about the announcement which 

affects employees reasonably. 

5.2 Creativity Center – This is the center of public opinion in the organization; it is the channel for 

employees in every level to show beneficial opinion to the organization; any opinion which has been 

practiced will receive prize for participation in the development of the Company. Arranging of a 

public opinion center is not only promoting employees in showing opinion creatively but also 

checking the transparency of work according to the principles of participatory governance to make 

the management process to have unity according to the democratic principles. 

5.3 Organizational Learning Process – The Company has applied the learning guideline of the Company 

in form of organization, starting from individual learning, training in team learning, and bringing to be 

used in Organizational Learning; so that learning is created from skill of employees, from operational 

levels to chief of sub-section, manager and high ranking executives. The learning process has the 

following details:   

- Individual Learning - The Company promotes systematic work. Employees will practice learning 

through Digital Multimedia Learning which is composed of learning through video tape and 

other digital media recording work regulations of each department to train employees in all 

levels continuously, so that employees can learn and understand consistently. 

- Team Learning – The employees will be trained to work as a group in group training, providing 

opportunities for employees to be trained in group, to express personal opinions, to listen to 

other group members’ opinions, to learn etiquette and skill for meetings, seminars, as well as 

participation in activities among employees. The activities that the Company arranges every 
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year promotes learning in participation in the group and teamwork, including annual Team 

Building activity that permanent employees of the Company will have opportunity to know each 

other and do activites of to learn skills for teamwork of employees in all levels.  

- Organizational Learning – Promoting managing skill in organization, as a whole. The Company 

gives the opportunity to employees to rotate and work in other responsibility so that the 

employee will have knowledge, understanding in the work in other part of the whole 

organization. In promoting such learning, employees in other working unit have opportunity to 

audit the operational performance of other working unit, to create knowledge, understanding of 

other work in the Company. The managers as well as executives shall supervise such learning. 

The promotion of such management not only is learning about scope of work of employees, but 

also creates unity in the organization. 

 

• Responsibility toward Consumers 
During the year 2012, the Company did not have any complaints in essence from the consumers 

regarding the Company’s defected products. The Company deems consumers’ complaints are strictly important, 

especially, the products that the Company manufactures and distributes. Every piece of product is certified for 

industrial standard, especially safety standard. In design and development process, the Company always 

emphasizes importance of safety as the first priority. Safety in using products is one of policies that the Company 

focuses on maintaining benefits of consumers and such products will not cause danger during using. 

  

• Environmental Operation 
As a manufacturer of products relating with using of energy, the Company has a policy to be the 

researcher who develops efficient products to reduce using of the world resources. The Company has developed 

products receiving Label of Energy Saving No.5) from Ministry of Energy (formerly it was issued by Electricity 

Generating Authority of Thailand). The products manufactured by the Company are the effort to help preserve 

energy, complying with the public and social policies. Furthermore, it promotes buyers to save on electricity bill 

from using less electricity. The energy-saving no.5 products have high quality, safe, and help preserve the 

world’s resources not to be wasted in energy production. Moreover, the Company’s products are manufactured 

with modern process that does not cause or generate pollution to the environment. This ensures that the 

Company’s products manufactured from clean process with quality standards to maintain good world 

environment. 

 

• Community and Social Development 
Teera-Mongkol Industry Public Company Limited (TMI), a registered company under the supervision of 

all Thai nationals Board of Directors and Executives, has always placed great importance in the company’s role 
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and responsibility for community and social development. By upholding the virtues that the company cannot exist 

in the society with high esteem and dignity unless it continuously takes part in the development of its employees 

and the society, social responsibility has therefore become one of the Company’s major policies. This together 

with running a transparent business as well as prioritizing the benefits of relevant parties, whether it’s the 

customers, trading partners, and even regular citizens, does not only lead to corporate development but also a 

sustainable social development that helps in raising the quality of life of the people. 

Upon this, the Company has been supporting both corporate and individual contribution to social 

development directly and indirectly. In 2012, TMI, led by Mr. Theerachai Prasitratanaporn, the Managing Director 

and representative of the executive team, in the presence of the social media offered lamps to Mr. Somsak 

Luengjarungrattana, Chief Executive of Suan Phueng Subdistrict Administrative Organization of Ratchaburi 

Province, which was the first subdistrict that the Company launched its Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) 

Project called “Bright, Saving, and Safe in every Tambol with GATA lights”. The Company also gave lamps to 

Tapong Subdistrict Administrative Organization of Rayong Province in the occasion of 

the Company’s Annual Seminar of 2012 as well as in order to bring closer ties 

between the Company and the society by lightening up local communities with its 

product. 

In addition, due to the rising number of environmental problems that it has 

become a part of not only local but also national agenda and its tremendous effects 

on human in many ways whether in terms of every living and the quality of life, the 

company also places great importance 

on environmental issues and encourages 

its employees to participate in various 

volunteering programs relating to 

environmental preservation. Apparently, 

one of the environmental issues is coastal 

pollution caused by improper waste 

disposal, particularly manmade wastes, which disturbs not only the ecosystem but also destroys the beautiful 
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coastal landscape as well. So, in order to help minimize the problem, the Company initiated a cleaning activity 

along Mae Ramphueng Beach in Rayong Province under the program named “Let’s Save Thailand’s beautiful 

beaches and sea by TMI”. The purpose of this program is to raise awareness among employees so that they can 

realize the significance of the issue, understand the needs to preserve our valuable natural beauty and 

resources, and learn to give back to the society.   
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Competition and Industry Trends 
 

At present, the ballast market in Thailand can be mainly categorized into 2 kinds as follows: 
• Magnetic Ballast represents  95 % 

• Electronic ballast represents  5 % 

Since the price of magnetic ballast is lower and its lifetime is longer than electronic ballast, most ballast 

markets in Thailand are dominated by magnetic ballast. During the past 5 – 10 years, Department of Energy and 

many other agencies in the Ministry of Energy and Electricity Generating Authority of Thailand (EGAT) have been 

trying to encourage the usage of energy-saving products. The low-loss ballast and electronic ballast are ones of 

the products which have been supported. Therefore, the general public turned to use electronic ballast more and 

more, but its usage proportion is still very little when comparing with magnetic ballast. However, it is expected 

that in the future electronic ballast tends to play more important role. Once electronic ballast is widely used, the 

cost of production will gradually decline and its selling price will not much different from the price of magnetic 

ballast. Moreover, the trend of energy conservation to help solve global warming and the constant research and 

development to enhance the lifetime of electronic ballast will be factors that accelerate more popularity of 

electronic ballast. 

The Company has the numeric data from Electricity Generating Authority of Thailand (EGAT) to show that 

one of the energy-saving products which can reduce energy loss is ballast. From the sales forecast, in a year, 20-

25 million pieces of ballast are needed to be used with fluorescent and the demand for electricity of the ballast is 

around one billion megawatts per year. Therefore, high efficient ballast will help reduce energy loss. Consumers 

should buy the mentioned high quality ballast at a reasonable price and the Company’s products meet such 

demand well. 

 

• Competition 
 

After inquiring the Company’s executives, it was found that there are similar ballast manufacturers who 

are “BOVO”, “Armstrong”, “Racer”, and “Advanced”. At present, there are not over 10 plants that manufacture 

ballast in Thailand. Most of them manufacture both types of ballast, magnetic ballast and electronic ballast for 

fluorescent or ballast for home use. The details are as follows: 

- Racer Electricity (Thailand) Company Limited manufactures ballast under the brands “Racer” and 

“OCTANE”. This company manufactures most of the ballast for fluorescent or home use in Thailand. Its 

production capacity at present is 1 million pieces a month. 

- Armstrong Industry Thailand Company Limited manufactures ballast under the brand “Armstrong”. 

Its production capacity at present is 500,000 pieces a month, focusing on exporting to countries in Asia via its 

major customer, Phillips. 



 

 
28 

- Thong Rasamee Electric World Company Limited manufactures ballast under the brands “BOVO” 

and “KE” which are very famous in Thailand. Its production capacity at present is 300,000 pieces a month, 

focusing on manufacturing ballast for home use. 

- Thai Energy Conservation Company Limited manufactures only electronic ballast for home use 

under the brand “ECONO”. Its production capacity is over 20,000 pieced a month. 

- Advance Electric and Electronic Company Limited manufactures ballast under the brand 

“Advanced”, focusing on OEM. This company has ability to manufacture ballast for street lamps like the 

Company. However, its production capacity, still less than the Company, of ballast for home use and for street 

lamps is just over 3,000 pieces a month. 

The first three manufacturers focus on manufacturing only ballast for home use or ballast for florescent. 

The first two – three manufacturers have the advantage of the cost of production from economies of scale since 

they have more production capacity. Therefore, they are able to have more market share, comparing with the 

Company. However, during the past 2-3 years the Company has begun to focus on manufacturing ballast for 

fluorescent and now is in the process of expanding constant production capacity. Also, research and 

development have been conducted to find the way to reduce cost of the ballast manufacture in order to compete 

with the bigger manufactures of the energy-saving ballast no. 5 for fluorescent in Thailand. The ballast has 

become the product which the Company can set a competitive price. Now, the Company is in the process of 

increasing manufacturing capacity and marketing the ballast to increase market share. 

Although the Company has less manufacturing capacity of ballast for fluorescent than other bigger 

manufacturers, this affects the Company market share, the key strength which makes the Company different from 

other manufacturers is that the Company is the largest manufacturer in Thailand who manufactures ballast for 

street lamps (especially ballast for mercury lamps and sodium lamps). Even though some manufacturers in 

Thailand can also produce ballast for street lamps (such as Advance Electric and Electronic Company Limited 

(Advanced) and Meridian Technology Company Limited), the two companies currently still have much less 

manufacturing capacity. The Company’s major competitors for ballast for street lamps are imported products. 

Thus, in general, the Company is the manufacturer who distributes various kinds of ballast and can 

supply all customers’ demand and all types of application. 

Since the ballast (especially for home use) market is very competitive, the selling price needs to be 

lowered to sell more products in current ballast industry condition. As a result, the earnings ratio is quite low as 

well. Therefore, the Company focused on its strength which is different from other companies. That is, the 

Company focuses to manage the cost of ballast production for home use and create its own brand in order to 

increase the ability to compete with domestic companies. Besides, the Company focuses on manufacturing 

products which help reduce imported ones such as ballast for street lamps and transformers for halogen lamps 

which are less competitive than ballast for home use. However, although the market of ballast for home use is 

rather big, it is difficult for new competitors to penetrate the market share since there are obstacles on production 
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knowledge and technique (Know-how) as well as reference ballast which is needed to request for a certified 

license from Thai Industrial Standards Institute. 

 

• Industrial Trend 
 
 Ballast Industry 
               According to the inquiry made to the executives of the Company, the information was revealed that the 

ballast manufacturing industry is a part of lighting electricity business. Presently, there is total value of lighting 

electricity business for about 11,000 million Baht in Thailand. The proportion of ballast industry is about 15 per 

cent or equal to about 1,650 million Baht. Most of Thai ballast markets have belonged to the domestic 

manufacturers. The ballast market which is needed to be imported from abroad is the type of ballast used for HID 

bulbs and some lighting equipment. Ballast manufacturing industry now has high competition as there are many 

manufacturers and there are 5 of them who are market leaders. Furthermore, there is high competition in similar 

pricing, utilization, and imported products from China which have lower pricing 

             In addition, the executives provided additional information on the current trend of ballast industry in 

Thailand that would emphasize on energy-saving ballast such as energy-saving ballast no. 5 and electronic 

ballast and the Company is aware of such trend and the importance of such ballast. Thus, the Company invents 

the electronic ballast that is as easy as replacing starter as well as is conveniently used by consumers. 

Expectation is consumers would use such products increasingly. For other types of ballast such as power 

recuction ballast and electronic ballast for metal halide or sodium lamp, the Company continues focusing on 

manufacturing to support energy conservation to reduce global warming as such ballast saves more energy. 

Furthermore, the Company manufactures LED driver which is a peripheral equipment used with LED light. LED 

light is the innovation to replace all kinds of bulb because it gives more light than regular bulb and saves more 

energy approximately 70 – 80 percents. The trend of HID lamp such as metal halide lamp and high pressure 

sodium lamp, the Company is the first manufacturer in Thailand producing this special lamp to help reduce the 

import of the same type of lamp from abroad. Moreover, the Company benefits from the export of such lamp that 

increases international sales. Foreign markets have trusted in the quality of such product. Also, it is expected that 

all high pressure mercury lamp will be replaced by the metal halide lamp which provides much illumination by 70 

percent. The Company has already planned for manufacture to support this changing trend that will happen in 

the future. 
 
Lamp Industry 
Lamp industry is a part of product manufactured by the Company and imported for selling in the 

country. It is the production line continuing from ballast industry which will grow continuously. The Company has 

expertise in electricity business so it is trusted for the quality of lamp manufactured and sold in the market. 
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From the information of electricity and electronic institute (http://www.thaieei.com), the Company has a 

point of view toward the trend of such industry as follows: 

During the period of January – September 2012, bulb import value was 212.22 million US dollars and 

lamp import value was 103.93 million US dollars. In 2010, Thailand has lamp import valued at 195.33 million US 

dollars and lamp export valued at 124.39 million US dollars. The import rate during January – November 2012 

increased 18.52 percent and the export rate reduced - 0.09 percent comparing with the year 2011. Most import is 

from China with the import value for 109.99 million US dollars during January – Novermber 2012 or more than 

51.83 percent of total imported lamp from foreign country. On the other hand, the country that produces and 

exports lamp the most in the world is China and the United States of America respectively. 

From the above information, the Company has considered the fact that the Company as the 

manufacturer and the distributor for lamps would help create various production and distribution of products to 

satisfy consumer’s needs more than usual. Inaddition, the improvement and development of quality of lamp 

products in the past year would be an important factor causing competitiveness with electric bulbs imported from 

abroad, especially in street lamp product group. Currently, the Company is in middle of requesting for 

certification from TÜV SÜD, which is the leader offering service for products testing and system certification for 

an international level. If the Company passes this certification, it will affect reliability toward products of the 

Company, especially in bidding relating with any government agencies. 

Other than ability of the Company, the economic condition, investment and consumption in this year are 

expected to reinstate. The government also has the policy to stimulate the economy and investment in Mega 

Project, as well as promotion of using Compact Fluorescent Bulb and Energy Saving Bulbs from Electricity 

Generating Authority of Thailand. These factors will help increase demand in use for materials and equipment as 

well as the need of energy saving products. As a result, this will affect the increase of sales target in electric 

bulbs in the future as well.   

Besides, the Company has its plan to expand the market abroad. The Company emphasized on ASEAN 

and Middle East markets by expanding the market into South Asia and continues the market from participantion 

in trade fair in South Asian countries which presently have potential and considerably high growth trend, 

especially in Bangladesh and Pakistan. 

 

• Trend of Steel Price 
 

Due to the fact that steel is the most important raw material for the production process of the company 

since it has the highest proportion of production cost, the changing price of steel therefore has a direct affect on 

the production of the company. Because of this, the executive team has placed great importance on the issue 

and kept a close watch on the movements of steel price so that a proper purchasing and production plan can be 
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created; including a good handling strategic plan can be performed in a timely manner in response to such 

circumstances. 

 In 2012, the price of steel had reduced slightly since the beginning of the year with just minimal price 

variability. Also, there was no drastic fluctuation of steel price in 2012 as occurred in the years 2008 and 2010 

even though there was a slow economic trend. Such fluctuation during those years was one of risks in the 

Company’s business. As a consequence, in 2013, the company forecasts the fluctuation of steel price to be in a 

stabilizing trend and expects the price to rise slightly above the continuous falling price of steel in 2012. The Asia 

Plus Company has stated its analysis of steel price trend in an article that the world price of steel is expected to 

rise in 2013 due to the signs of China’s economic recovery whether presented through the unexpectedly high 

GDP figures or the continuously rising industrial production figures of China 

(www.kaohoon.com/online/54768/กลุม่เหลก็ผ่านจดุต่ําสดุแล้ว-ราคาเร่ิมขยบัรับอปุสงค์ฟืน้ตวั.htm). The type of steel 

used by the company as raw material for production is a special type of steel (cold rolled steel and silicon-coated 

cold rolled steel), which is produced in an sufficient amount for only supporting certain type of industries. 

Therefore, the swinging of price of this particular type of steel will take place in a more gradual manner compared 

to the price of other types of steel used generally in major industries. Nevertheless, the company still sees the 

needs to be vigilant and closely follow the movements of steel price.  In addition, the company directly imports 

the steel without purchasing it from any available local distributors, which helps to reduce the cost production as 

well as some other expenses. Also, by establishing contacts with many foreign steel producers, the company 

manages to diversify its risks of purchase and at the same time increase the negotiation power for higher benefit 

of the company.  
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Risk Factors 
 

Before investing in the company’s common stocks, investors should cautiously consider risk factors 

mentioned in this document and other additional risk factors.  Risk factors identified in this document are based 

on current information and future forecast.  Some significant risks may affect the company’s share values. Other 

risk factors in the future may affect the company’s businesses, revenues, and performances.   For anticipated 

statements appearing in the annual report such as “Believe that”, “Anticipate that”, “Predict that”, “Plan to”, 

“Intend to”, or “Approximately”, etc., or forecasts on performances, businesses, business expansion plans, 

changes of legislations related to the company’s operations, government policies, and others prediction of future 

events, actual results may be significantly different from such forecast. 
 

• Risks in Business Operation 
 

 Risk from reliance on major raw material suppliers 
Raw materials for production are currently purchased from more than 2-3 producers or suppliers.  

Producers or suppliers of major raw materials are in competitive markets, especially markets for wires and steel, 

which are the most important raw materials for production.  Therefore, the company has not relied on any one 

producer or supplier, especially purchase of some important raw materials.  The company has directly contacted 

with oversea suppliers to compare prices between domestic and international markets. The company then knows 

price movement and makes a consideration to create the best cost advantage.   Moreover, all raw materials will 

be purchased from various producers or suppliers.  The company does not sign any purchasing contract with 

any particular supplier to ensure flexible operation. 
 
 Risk from credit sales 
 Most sales are credit sales, especially to most domestic customers and some oversea customers. In 

2012, the company’s credit sales were more than 91.22% of the total sales, or equivalent to 422.58 million Baht.  

Two main distribution channels were wholesale stores and electrical appliance stores. Most of them received 

credit terms between 60-90 days without credit guarantee.  In 2012, sales volumes through such channels were 

recorded at 66.32% of the total sales.  Even though the company has a high ratio of credit sales, measures to 

prevent losses or bad debts i.e. credit-term policies have been determined.  A cash sales policy was applied to 

new customers.   After a certain period of time, the company would examine their financial statements and other 

important information from Business Online Website (BOL), where the company has membership. Names of 

shareholders and shareholding ratio, names of directors would be checked and economic situations were 

analyzed.  Moreover, those electrical appliance stores must have showrooms with the investment value of at least 

500,000 Baht (justified by the company’s head of sales).   At the beginning, these stores will have a credit term of 
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25,000 Baht. A period or amount of credit terms will be adjusted based on connection period, payment record, 

and consideration by related management in order to prevent possible losses. 

 
Risk from high competition in ballast manufacturing industry 
The Ballast manufacturing industry is a part of the lighting business with the total value of approximately 

12,000 million Baht in Thailand. The ballast industry is at approximately 15% or 1,800 million Baht.  The ballast 

market are mostly occupied by domestic manufacturers while some types of high intensity discharge light bulbs 

(HID) and some lighting products are imported. At present, the ballast is in a highly competitive market due to 

many producers (5 market leaders) and price competition (similarity in use, similar price level) as well as cheap 

products imported from China.  

The company is well aware of a competitive situation in the ballast industry. New products have been 

continually developed and improved and plans have been set to deal with such situation. The company has 

planned to produce other related products such as lamps and light bulbs to avoid high competition in the ballast 

market and create new distribution channels. Prefabricated lamps and light bulbs ready for installation and uses 

are examples. In addition, with its strength in research and development (R&D), the company has produced into 

remote control switches, thermal sensor switch, sunlight sensor switch, and other electronic appliances.  

Currently, the company has offered a 5-year warranty for some products while competitors provide only 1-year 

warranty. This policy is considered a key factor supporting the company’s existence in the midst of the severe 

competitive situation of the ballast industry.  
 
Risk from price competition with key competitive countries 
Regarding the risk from price competition with cheap products from key competitive countries, the 

quality competition is not severe. Products from those countries have been limited by the Industrial Product 

Standard and Criteria (TIS) so sales of low-grade products are difficult. However, the company produces similar 

products (the fighting model) with the quality equivalent to the TIS standards. At present, the company has 

several products with the quality equivalent to domestic and international standards.  The company defines a 

sales strategy through distribution channels directly focusing on end-users to reduce distribution costs.  As a 

result, the company can determine prices and build competitive advantage more efficiently. 

However, the company’s products are mostly designed and produced at quality higher than those 

specified in TIS standard.  Products produced based on the fighting model are products that the company 

designed to compete in the market with high price competition at the quality equivalent to TIS standard in order 

to expand and cover all customer bases.  Currently, the fighting model products are 15.20% of total products. 
 

• Risks in production 
 

Risk from fluctuation of raw material prices due to world market prices 
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Most important raw materials for ballast production are wire and steel, which their prices fluctuate and 

change in relation to world market prices.   In the past, this price fluctuation affected the company’s raw material 

stock management.  To resolve such problem, the company implemented the Enterprise Resource Planning 

system (ERP) to integrate all core business processes such as procurement, production, sales, accounting, and 

human resource management as the interrelated systems. Such functions can connect to each other rapidly in 

real time. The stock control has been improved efficiently. The company is able to plan and control the use of raw 

materials or finished products.  The ERP system is capable of forecasting the demand in raw materials based on 

purchase orders. Therefore, it can help reduce the risk from the change of price fluctuation at a certain level. 
 

At present, raw materials with high risks from price fluctuation are summarized as follows: 

 

1. Copper Price - TMI established a direct purchase deal with a predominant copper producer in 

the country. The price of copper was sold in reference to the world price of copper based on industrial 

information and close updates on the movements of copper price in order to help determine the 

purchasing quantity that meets the demand of the market. From 2011 to 2012, the company’s use of 

copper as raw material can be calculated into a value per overall production cost of 23.45 and 23.65 

percent, respectively. Considering price fluctuation, the price of copper in 2012 was much more stable 

compared to the price of copper in 2011 with the price movements ranging between 7,500 - 8,500 

USD/ton throughout the entire year. This is considered a manageable price for the company compared 

to the price in 2011, which fluctuated between 7,500 – 9,500 USD/ton. The company, however, expect 

the movement of copper price during the first half of 2013 to be less fluctuated than in 2012 by moving 

within 1,000 USD/ton because there are no threats from negative economic factors both in global and 

regional level. 
  

A graph displaying copper prices in the world market from January 14th, 2008 – January 11th, 2013  
and from January 16th, 2012 – January 11th, 2013 (updated) 

*Reference: www.metalprices.com 
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2. Steel Price - The Company directly imported certain types of steel to be used in its production process from 

foreign producers and distributors of steel such as Vietnam, Taiwan, and Korea. The ordering and purchasing 

was done by comparing the prices offered by each producer and distributor. The one who offers the most 

reasonable price was selected and bought from. As for the world price, it is considered as an uncontrollable 

factor. From 2011 to 2012, the company’s use of steel as raw material can be calculated into a value per overall 

production cost of 22.93 and 29.94 percent, respectively. Considering the overall price of steel in 2012, the 

company has benefited from the continuous gradual falling of steel price, one of the major raw materials, 

throughout the whole year the same way as had occurred in 2011 when the price of steel reduced from 1,000 

USD/ton to 900 USD/ton by the end of 2011 and then to 800 USD/ton by the end of 2012. The movements of steel 

price changed gradually, allowing an easy and flexible management for the company regarding the supply of 

steel used as one of the raw materials throughout the entire year. According to the company’s forecast of the 

movements of steel price during the first half of 2013, the price of steel in 2013 will not be lower than that of 2012 

as well as not exceeding 50 USD/ton. This is because the recovery of world economy and China’s demand of 

steel, which is the largest production base in the world, is rising. The type of steel used in the company’s 

production is silicon coated cold rolled steel, a special type of steel used only in certain industries. The price of 

steel displayed below, however, are the prices of steel used in general industries, which is cheaper in price 

compared to the silicon coated cold rolled steel used in the company’s production process.  
 

A graph displaying steel prices in the world market from December 24th, 2007 – December 10th, 2012 
and from December 26th, 2011 – December 10th, 2012 

*Reference: www.metalprices.com 

 

 
 

As for the overall picture of 2012, the company was minimally affected by the fluctuation of raw materials 

prices in terms of production cost compared to the impact caused by drastic fluctuation of raw materials prices 

during 2011 and the previous year, particularly during October of 2008 when the price of steel was as high as 

1,300 USD/ton and the price of copper reached up to the maximum price level of about 9,900 USD/ton by the 

end of 2010. (The type of steel used in the company’s production is silicon coated cold rolled steel, a special 

type of steel used only in certain industries. The price of steel displayed above, however, are the prices of steel 
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used in general industries, which is cheaper in price compared to the silicon coated cold rolled steel used in the 

company’s production process.) Then, from 2010 onwards, the price of raw materials has reduced only slightly, 

giving a minimal effect on the company’s production cost. Nevertheless, TMI has always kept a constant and 

close watch on world prices of raw materials as well as preparing itself in case of another drastic fluctuation of 

raw materials prices, as previously occurred in 2008, again so that a proper handling in response to the situation 

can be done in a timely manner. 
 

• Risk in Management 
 

 Risk from major shareholders holding 75% of the total shares  
With regard to the shareholder structures, after the initial public offering, Prasitratanaporn family 

holds 75% of the total issued and paid-up shares. Hence, Prasitratanaporn family has the authority to control 

most of the shareholders’ meeting resolutions, especially in case of resolution to be passed by three forth of 

the total votes. This concentrated ownership/ shareholding prevents any operation which is not approved by 

the major shareholders. Even other shareholders believe that such operation will benefit the company.    
 
Risk from the management acting as the Board of Director    
The company may have operational risks and management risks because it has been 

managed by Prasitratanaporn family members who act as the members of the Board. To ensure the check 

and balance, the company has managed following measures: 

1. Appointed 3 independent members of the Audit Committee to audit the company’s operation. 

This is to ensure the certain level of check and balance.  

2. The management and directors have no authority and responsibility on any authority 

assignment and/ or sub assignment of any transactions related to them, their assigned persons 

or persons with a conflict of interest (as stipulated by notifications of the Capital Market 

Supervisory Board; or other benefits conflicting with the company. Such transactions shall be 

proposed to the Board’s meetings and/ or the shareholders’ meetings (as the case may be) in 

line with the company’s regulations or related laws. 

3. Having an internal control auditing unit to work independently and proposes audit reports to the 

Audit Committee directly. It responsibilities are reviewing internal control systems to ensure 

appropriateness and efficiency. 

 
Risk from reliance on long-term loans from related persons  
The company relied on short-term loans, used as working capital, from Mr. Pravit Prasitratanaporn, the 

director and major shareholder. The company has gained an advantage and benefit from interest rates (1.2% per 
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annum) lower than that of financial institutions. Short-term loans from Mr. Pravit were recorded at 32.00 million for 

each of the year 2012, 2011 and 2010.   

 Accordingly, without financial support in term of short-term loans from Mr. Pravit, the company may face 

liquidity problems and may have to seek for other sources of working capital with higher interest expenses due to 

higher interest rates. However, the company has set a further plan on working capital sources to reduce reliance 

on related persons. The company has requested for additional short-term loans from financial institutions 

according to the meeting of the Audit Committee No. 2/2010 on March 3rd, 2010, the Audit Committee gave 

opinions on short-term loans from Mr. Pravit Prasitratanaporn. Such short-term loans should be reduced 

consistently. The executive committee has been acknowledged such policy and will use the approved loans from 

financial institutions as replacement respectively. 

 
Risk from reliance on leased areas of related persons   
The company has made mini-factory leased agreement, a total of 3 units, 400 sq.m. each, namely, No. 

46/67 (property of Mr. Teeraphong Prasitratanaporn), No. 46/68 (property of Mr. Theerayut Prasitrattanaporn), 

and No. 46/69 (property of Mr. Theerachai Prasitrattanaporn). Mr. Teeraphong, Mr. Theerayut and Mr. Theerachai 

are the directors and major shareholders of the company. The leased properties are located at Moo 3, Liab Klong 

Si Wa Pa Sawad Road, Kok Krabue, Muang, Samut Sakhon 74000. A current rental rate is 15,000 Baht per unit. 

The company pay rental fee to 3 directors and major shareholders. Such rental rate at 15,000 Baht is lower than 

the market prices (at 21,000 Baht per month) which were appraised by Brook Real Estate Co., Ltd., the appraisal 

company certified by Thailand Valuers Association (TVA) and the Valuers Association of Thailand. The lease 

agreement will expire on December 2013. The company may be affected if the directors refuse the renewal of the 

lease agreement.   

 

• Financial risk 
 

Risk from fluctuation in foreign currency exchange rate 
The company imports raw materials in USD from abroad but most income is in Thai Baht so the 

company has the risk of fluctuation in currency exchange rate.  The company’s import costs will rise in case of 

Baht depreciation.   

However, as on December 31st, 2012, the company’s assets and liabilities were not hedged. The 

company had trade account receivable in total 147,811 USD and trade account payable of 360,379 USD. 

Receipt and payment in USD is able to reduce currency exchange risk at a certain level. In 2012, the import 

valued at 4,821,014.23 USD, 86,267 Euro, and 760,000 JPY while the export valued at 949,385.30 USD 

Nonetheless, risk management tools were set in place. The company has made a forward contract of 

1,000,000.00 USD to mitigate risks. To evaluate situations and manage risks in a timely manner, the company 
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also has been closely monitoring exchange rate movement. This aims to resolve problems and damages from 

exchange rates.  
 

Risk from interest rate 
Presently, the company has financial institutions’ credit lines, which most of them was short-term working 

capital. The short-term loans for financial institutions used as working capital were recorded at 130 million Baht. 

Therefore, the company has interest rate risk from fluctuating interest rates. Interest rates charged to the 

company were the rates for a good customer or MLR and MOR, only. 

 

• Risk from external factors  
 

 Risk from natural disaster 
Currently, natural disasters can severely impact on business. The flood crisis in 2011 has a huge effect, 

both direct and indirect, on domestic business.  Most companies were directly affected and business operation 

had to be suspended for 3-4 months. Such companies were not able to generate productivity and flood victims 

were not able to live normally. Flood caused huge damage and affected the country and people. Its indirect 

impact also covered suspended transportation systems and consumption products, such as water and food, 

were not delivered. Several firms had to close their operation even located in non-flooded areas. 

In 2012, the company’s management recognized an importance of natural disasters and assesses each 

of natural disaster, especially flood. The management has prepared equipment in case of emergency. 

Furthermore, the flood insurance, a total of 181,620,000 Bath, has been made to cover machinery and inventories 

including office supplies and facilities. The insurance period started from November 1st, 2012 to Novermber 1st, 

2013.  

 
Risk from Politics 
Thai politic turmoil during the past few years has directly and indirectly affected on the Thai’s economy. 

Political factors affect domestic and foreign confidence, especially critical circumstances. Such political instability 

always affects trading agreement with foreign business partners since they may cancel major transportation and 

appointment. The management has concerned about this problem and always submits letters to update the 

company’s status to business partners regularly even during a political crisis.  The company’s operation was not 

directly affected by the political instability but indirectly affected by economic slowdown. However, the company 

continues to grow consistently. In terms of the company’s policies, the management is committed to support 

activities preserving integrity and traditional cultures of the country which the company adhered to for a long 

period of time. At the same time, the company has not supported or accepted any fraud and wrongdoing 

resulting in economic deterioration at all levels. 
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In addition, the company’s insurance policy (value of 181,620,200 Baht) covers riots, provided that the 

insurance period started from November 1st, 2012 to Novermber 1st, 2013. The insurance covers machinery and 

inventories, including office supplies and facilities systems. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
40 

History and Major Development of Company in Brief 
 

 2000  -  On November 9th, Teera - Mongkol Industry Company Limited was established with the first 

registered capital of 1,000,000 Baht (one million Baht), divided into 10,000 ordinary fully-

paid shares with par value 100 Baht each. The office and plant were located on 33 acres of 

land at 46/67-69 Soi Mangmeesap, Moo 3, Liab Klong Si Wa Pa Sawad Road, Kok Krabue, 

Muang, Samut Sakhon 74000 

2004 - On March 26th, the Company was given a license to display Thai Industrial Standards mark 

on ballast for high-pressured mercury vapor lamps (TIS. 673-2530) apart from the license 

that Teera – Mongkol Electricity Partnership Limited had been given in 1999. The Company 

was the first and the only company in Thailand that had been manufacturing the ballast for 

street lamps for 8 years. So far, the Company has been given more than 100 licenses to 

display Thai Industrial Standards marks for all product categories. Also the Company was 

the only manufacturer who manufactures all models of ballast, from the smallest ones to the 

biggest ones. 

2006 - On April 25th, the Company opened a new plant on 2 acres of land at 9/20 Soi 

Mangmeesap, Moo 3, Liab Klong Si Wa Pa Sawad Road, Kok Krabue, Muang, Samut 

Sakhon 74000 

 - On December 19th, the Company increased the registered capital from 1,000,000 Baht (one 

million Baht), divided into 10,000 ordinary shares with par value 100 Baht each, to 60.00 

million Baht (sixty million Baht), divided into 600,000 ordinary fully-paid shares with par 

value 100 Baht each, for being used as working capital. 

2007 - On December 28th, the Company was qualified for ISO 9001 : 2000. At present, the 

Company has developed its standards and already become qualified for ISO 9001 : 2008 

with the additional details of outsourcing, information resource system management, 

documentation system, design process, product storage, and the standards of controlling 

working environment. 

2009 - On September 5th, the extraordinary general meeting of shareholders no. 2/2009 had a 

special resolution to transform the Company Limited into the Public Company Limited and 

change the par value of the ordinary shares from 100.00 Baht each to 0.25 Baht each.  

Also, there was another special resolution to increase the registered capital from 60.00 

million Baht (sixty million Baht) to 80.00 million Baht (eighty million Baht), divided into 

320.00 million ordinary shares which were divided into 60.00 million Baht (sixty million Baht) 

paid-up 240.00 million capital shares and unpaid 80.00 million shares.  The meeting had a 

resolution to allocate the unpaid 80.00 million shares for selling to general people. 
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 - On September 11st, the Company was registered to transform the Company Limited into the 

Public Company, and the name was changed into Teera-Mongkol Industry Public Company 

Limited. 

 - On December 16th, the Company was given Baipo Award by Sasin Graduate Institute of 

Business Administration, Chulalongkorn University, from the outstanding dimension of 

response, adaptability to changes, and high-quality products from technology innovation 

that manufactures products to replace imported ones and the emphasis on highly efficient 

energy-saving. 

2010 - On May 14th, the Company opened trading at MAI Stock Exchange for the first time. Also, 

the 80.00 million shares were paid up with par value 0.25 each, the total was 20.00 million 

Baht. Therefore, the Company had the fully-paid registered capital of 80.00 million Baht, 

divided into 320 million shares with par value 0.25 each 

 - On August 3rd, the Company was given Promotional Certificate by Board of Investment to 

show that the Company was promoted to invest in its own business; manufacturing electric 

lamps, parts or equipment for electric lamps, and electronic parts or equipment. 

2011 - In June, the Company has moved the office to 260/2 Charoen Nakhon Road, Samrae, 

Thonburi, Bangkok 10600. This office is used as General Administer Department and 

warehouse. 

 - On November 14th, the Company was given Promotional Certificate by Board of Investment 

to show that the Company was promoted to invest in its own business; manufacturing 

electric lamps, parts or equipment for electric lamps, and electronic parts or equipment 

(light bulbs products). 
 - On December 30th, the Company was given Promotional Certificate by Board of Investment 

to show that the Company was promoted to invest in its own business; manufacturing 

electric lamps, parts or equipment for electric lamps, and electronic parts or equipment. 

(lamp products) 

2012 - On May 18th, the Company increased capital from 80.00 million Baht to 95,999,997 Baht by 

paying dividend as stock dividend, ratio of 5 shares per 1 share dividend. 

- On October 5th, the Company issued warrants to purchase ordinary shares of 191,999,994 

shares of 0.25 Baht per share, ratio of 2 shares per 1 warrant and registered of increased 

capitals to support the exercise of warrants to purchase ordinary shares. The increased 

unpaid capital is from 95,999,997 to 143,999,995.50 
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Shareholding and Management Structure 
 
Company’s Securities: 
(A) Company’s Capital 
 The Company’s registered and paid-up capital as of December 31st, 2012 details as follows: 

  Registered Capital:    143,999,995.50  Baht 

  Paid-up Capital:     95,999,997  Baht 

  Number of Ordinary Share:  383,999,988  Shares 

  Par Value:      0.25  Baht 

 
(B) Warrant for the Purchase of Shares of Increase Capital Common Stock of TMI No.1 (TMI-W1) 
 According to the resolution of Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders No.1/2012 on September 24th, 

2012, the issuance of warrant for the purchase of shares of increase capital common stock of TMI no.1 (TMI-

W1) to the company’s current shareholders of common stock in the total amount of 191,999,994 units has 

been approved. The details are as follows: 

 

Type Warrant for the purchase of shares of common stock 

Name of warrant TMI-W1 

Type of warrant Identify the name of shareholder, the owner of shares 

can be changed 

Allocation Method Allocated to the current shareholders in the ratio of 2 

shares: 1 warrant and compile the shareholder list by 

register book closing date on October 4th, 2012. 

Number of warrant issued (unit) 191,999,994 units 

Expiry date of warrant 3 years starting from the day on which the warrant has 

been issued (expire on October 4th, 2015) 

Exercise date Five exercises are allowed as follows: on November 

29th, 2013, on May 30th, 2014, on November 28th, 

2014th, on May 29th, 2015, and on October 2nd, 2015. 

Exercise price 0.25 Baht per share (can be adjusted afterwards 

according to the terms and conditions of exercise 

adjustment) 

Exercise ratio 1 unit of warrant per 1 common stock 
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Shareholders: 
 
The first top ten Company’s shareholders appeared in the Book of Shareholders’ registration, as of December 

28th, 2012, consists of the following lists: 

Name List 
Number of Shares 

(Shares) 
Percentage of Paid-up Shares 

Holding 
1. Prasitratanaporn Group   

1. Mr. Pravit  Prasitratanaporn 57,600,000 15.00 

2. Mrs. Vilai  Prasitratanaporn 57,600,000 15.00 

3. Mr. Theerachai  Prasitratanaporn 43,200,000 11.25 

4. Mr. Theerayut  Prasitratanaporn 43,200,000 11.25 

5. Mr. Teeraphong  Prasitratanaporn 42,912,000 11.18 

6. Dr. Theerasak  Prasitratanaporn 43,200,000 11.25 

7. Ms. Suchada  Karnchanawatasilp 288,000 0.08 

Total 288,000,000 75.00 
2. Ms. Ornnicha Suwattanapim 2,600,000  0.68 

3. Mr. Burapha  Pracharuengwit 2,147,700 0.56 

4. Mr. Pichai  Kittisuwankul  2,080,000 0.54 

5. Mr. Lumpoon  Pliantiangtham 2,000,000 0.52 

6. Mrs. Patchnee Viboonchan 2,000,000 0.52 

7. Mr. Chawalit  Poonpoemsuwan 2,000,000 0.52 

8. Thailand Securities Depository Co., Ltd. 1,156,000 0.30 

9. Mr. Thawon  Ungprapakorn 1,100,000 0.28 

10. Mrs. Wantanee  Kittimahakoon 1,000,000 0.26 

10. Mrs. Supaporn Suwattanapim 1,000,000 0.26 

Total 17,083,700 4.45 

Number of other shareholders: 1,796     Total                          78,916,288 20.55  

Grand Total 383,999,988  100.00 
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Management 
The Company’s organization chart consists of 3 groups of committee as follows. 

1. Board of Director 

2. Audit Committee 

3. Executive Committee 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 



 

 
45 

Board of Director 

Mr. Suthee Saowalaksananukul 

R & D Manager 

Ms. Apatsara Sorada 

Production Planning Manager 
Ms. Supatchakarn Piamsa-ard 

Accounting & Finance Manager 

General Management 

Manager 

Executive Committee 

Mr. Teeraphong Prasitratanaporn 
Vice Managing Director 

Accounting and Financhial 
Department 

Mr. Theerachai Prasitratanaporn 

Managing Director 

Audit Committee 

Internal Auditor 

Mr. Theerayut Prasitratanaporn 
Vice Managing Director 
Operation and Research 

Department 

Dr. Theerasak Prasitratanaporn 
Vice Managing Director 
General Management 

Department 

Mr. Thanakorn Sukkarnchanon 

Assistant Managing Director 

 

Mr. Chawatsakorn Tamthai 

Sales and Marketing Manager 

Remark:  - The definition of “Management” as stated in the Announcement of Securities and Exchange Commission No. Gor Jor 17/2008 shall be highlighted in bold frames. 

  - The Company’s Internal Auditor is employed from outsource and appointed by Act-Plus Consultant Co., Ltd. to perform the duty. 

Corporate Secretary 

Mr. Theerachai Prasitratanaporn 
Vice Managing Director (Acting) 
 Sale and Marketing Department 

 

Mr. Visun Lertudomsak 
Stock Manager 

 

Purchase 

 

IT HR 

Organization Chart (as of December 31st, 2012) 
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Management Team 
 

Board of Director (as of December 31st, 2012) 
 
Name - Surname Title 

1. Mr. Pravit                    Prasitratanaporn Chairman of Committee 

2. Mr. Theerachai           Prasitratanaporn Committee 

3. Mr. Theerayut             Prasitratanaporn Committee 

4. Mr. Teeraphong         Prasitratanaporn Committee 

5. Dr. Theerasak            Prasitratanaporn Committee 

6. Pol. Lt. Gen. Amarin   Niemskul Independent Director / Chairman of Audit Committee 

7. Mr. Songpone            Chanpongsang Independent Director / Audit Committee 

8. Mr. Dheeruj                Meedejpraserth Independent Director / Audit Committee 

 Remark:  Mr. Songpone Chanpongsang has experiences and knowledge in financial statement 

revision as an Audit Committee. 

 

Authorized Directors 

Mr. Pravit Prasitratanaporn signs with the Company’s seal affixed or Mr. Theerachai Prasitrattanaporn, Mr. 

Teeraphong Prasitratanaporn, Mr. Theerayut Prasitratanaporn, and Dr. Theerasak Prasitrattanaporn, any two 

persons of four directors stated hereby jointly sign with the Company’s seal affixed. 

 

Scope of Authorities and Duties of Board of Directors 

The director shall perform the duties in accordance with the law, objectives, and company’s regulations, 

as well as the resolution of Shareholders’ Meeting with honesty and reasonable protection of the Company’s 

interests. 

1) The director shall regularly be responsible to the shareholders and operate the Company by 

maintaining the best benefit of the shareholders based on standard, completed, and accurate 

information disclosure reported to the investors. 

2) The director shall determine the corporate policy and business direction for the Company.  

3) The director shall consider and approve for Chart of Approval Authority 

4) The director shall supervise, control, and administer the management team to effectively perform 

the duties according to the Company’s policy in order to increase the maximum economic value to 

the Company. 

5) The director shall consider and approve for the investment in business expansion, including joint 

ventures with other companies. 
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6) The director shall be responsible for financial report preparation for the Accounting Auditor to audit 

and/or review and submit the financial report to the Audit Committee. 

7) The director shall appoint the Executive Committee and define the scope of roles and 

responsibilities of Executive Committee.  

However, either director or other person who may have any conflict of stake or conflict of interest with the 

Company shall have no right to vote for the related agenda. 

In addition, the official consent shall be given by the Meeting of Committees and Shareholders with the 

votes not less than three-fourth of the total number of shareholders who attend the meeting and are able to 

exercise their rights for these following agendas:    

- Sales or transfer of Company’s businesses as a whole or some of major part 

- Purchase or  taking transfer from other companies or private company to be owned by the 

Company 

- Entering, amendment, or termination of contract relating to hire of Company’s business as a 

whole or some major parts, assigning other parties to manage the Company’s business or 

merge the business with other companies by aiming to divide profit and loss 

- Additional change of Company’s Memorandum of Association or Regulations  

- Increase, decrease, debenture issuance, and Company’s mergence or closing down   

 

Audit Committee (as of December 31st, 2012) 
 

Name - Surname Title 

1. Pol. Lt. Gen. Amarin Niemskul Chairman of Audit Committee 

2. Mr. Songpone   Chanpongsang Audit Committee 

3. Mr. Dheeruj Meedejpraserth Audit Committee 

 Remark:  Mr. Songpone Chanpongsang has experiences and knowledge in financial statement 

revision as an Audit Committee. 

 

 Scope of Authorities and Duties of Audit Committee 
1) To check the correctness and sufficiency of the Company’s financial report. 

2) To verify the internal control and internal audit of the Company for its efficiency and independency, 

including approving any appointment, transfer, employment termination of the heads of internal 

audit unit or other units being responsible for the internal audit. 

3) To verify the Company’s compliance on the law regarding to the securities and stock exchange, the 

requirements of the Stock Exchange and other law regarding to the Company’s business. 
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4) To consider, select, and nominate any independent person to act as the Company’s auditor and to 

offer the remuneration for the said person, including to attend the meeting with the auditor at least 

once a year without any involvement of the management division. 

5) To considerate any relevant matters or any matters which are in the conflict of interests for keeping 

it conforming to the laws and requirements of the Stock Exchange and to ensure that the said 

matters are reasonably and lead to the best benefits of the Company. 

6) To prepare the audit committee’s report which shall be shown in the Company’s annual report. The 

said report shall be signed by the chairman of audit committee and at least it shall consist of 

following information. 

a) The opinion on the accuracy, completeness and reliability of the Company’s financial 

report; 

b) The opinion on the sufficiency of the Company’s internal control system; 

c) The opinion on the compliance on the law regarding to the securities and stock 

exchange, requirements of the Stock Exchange or other laws regarding to the 

Company’s business; 

d) The opinion on the suitability of the auditor; 

e) The opinion on any matters being in conflict of interests; 

f) The frequency of the audit committee meeting and the meeting attendance of each 

member of the audit committee; 

g) The opinion and overall observation of the audit committee during the operation under 

the charter; 

h) Other matters that, in its opinion, should be acknowledged by the shareholders and 

general investors under the scope of roles and responsibilities assigned by the 

Company’s committee; 

7) To do other acts assigned by the Company’s committee under the agreement of the audit 

committee. 

8) The chairman of committee and audit committee shall have terms of office for a period of 3 years. 
 
The whole three audit committees of the Company are selected from independent committee having the 

full qualification and independency under the Announcement of the Securities and Exchange Commission No. 

Thor Jor 28/2008 as follows: 

1. Any person holding the share not exceeding to 1 percent of all shares with the voting rights, of the 

Company, its subsidiaries, associated companies, major shareholders or any juristic persons who 

may have any conflicts. In addition, the shares of any related persons of such independent 

Committees shall be counted. 



 

 
49 

2. Any persons who are not or were not the directors involving the management, employees, staff, 

consultants receiving any regular remuneration or juristic persons, the Company, its subsidiaries, 

associated companies or other similar subsidiaries, major shareholders who may have any 

conflicts, unless they have been retired not less than two years before this appointment. However, 

this is excluded the case that the independent committee who was a government officer or 

consultant of public sectors official, is a Company’s shareholder or the authorized person to control 

of the Company.  

3. Any person who do not have blood relationship or the relationship under the legal registration, such 

as parents, spouses, siblings and children, including the spouses of the executives’ children, major 

shareholders, juristic persons or persons nominated to take the role of the executives or juristic 

persons of the Company and its subsidiaries. 

4. Any persons who do not or did not have any business relation with the Company, its subsidiaries, 

associated companies, major shareholders or any juristic persons who may have any conflicts 

resulting in the obstacles to their independent discretion and who are not or were not the significant 

shareholders or juristic persons of persons having the business relation with the Company, its 

subsidiaries, associated companies, major shareholders or any juristic persons who may have any 

conflicts, unless such persons have been retired as specified above, not less than two years before 

this appointment 

5. Any persons who are not or were not the auditors of the Company, its subsidiaries, associated 

companies, major shareholders or any juristic persons who may have any conflicts, and who are not 

or were not the significant shareholders, juristic persons or partnering with any audit firms where the 

auditors of the Company, its subsidiaries, associated companies, major shareholders or any juristic 

persons who may have any conflicts, is a member, unless such persons have been retired as 

specified above, not less than two years before this appointment. 

6. Any persons who are not or were not the professionals in any fields, including legal counsels or 

financial consultants who have/had been paid for the service more than two million Baht per annum 

by the Company, its subsidiaries, associated companies, major shareholders or any juristic persons 

who may have any conflicts and are not the significant shareholders, juristic persons, or partnering 

with any professional services in such fields, unless such persons have been retired as specified 

above, not less than two years before this appointment.  

7. In case the professionals are the juristic persons, it shall include the major shareholders, committee 

members who are not the independent Committees, executive officers or managing partners 

providing the professional services for such persons, unless such persons have been retired as 

specified above, not less than two years before this appointment. 
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8. Any persons who are not the committee members appointed to act for the Company’s committee 

members, major shareholders or any shareholders relating to the Company’s major shareholders. 

9. Any persons who are not the operator of  similar nature of business and as the major competitor to 

the Company’s business or its subsidiaries or are not the significant shareholders in partnership, or 

are the associated Executive Commitees, employees, staff, consultants receiving any regular 

remuneration, or shareholders holding the share not exceeding to 1 percent of all shares with the 

voting rights of other companies where are operating the similar nature of business and competitive 

to the Company or its subsidiaries. 

10. Any persons who are in other natures resulting in not being able to freely give the opinions on the 

Company’s performance.  

 

Executive Committee (as of December 31st, 2012) 
 

Name - Surname Title 

1. Mr. Theerachai  Prasitratanaporn Chairman of Executive Committee 

2. Mr. Theerayut Prasitratanaporn Executive Committee 

3. Mr. Teeraphong Prasitratanaporn Executive Committee 

4. Dr. Theerasak  Prasitratanaporn Executive Committee 

Remarks: The meeting allowance is not determined for Executive Committees. 
 

Scope of Authorities and Duties of Executive Committee 

1. To have authority for command, planning, and operating the Company in accordance with the 

policies determined by the Company’s committee. 

2. To determine the policy and determine the Company’s operating strategy under the scope of 

Company’s objectives. 

3. To propose the investment plan and/or the Company’s financing plan for the Company’s committee 

and/or Meeting of Shareholders for further approval (based on case). 

4. To approve and appoint consultants in various fields that are essential for the Company’s operation.  

5. To have authority for purchase, sales, procurement, acceptance, rental, hire-purchase, ownership, 

possession, improvement, usage, or other management transactions of any properties, including 

investment as planned and approved by the Company’s committees.   

6. To have authority for approval regarding purchase of properties or any payment according to the 

Company’s operation, agreement, and/or contracts made with business partners as detailed and 

required in Chart of Approval Authority. 

7. Under the credit limit authorized by the Company’s committee, the Executive Committee shall have 

the power to approve for sales, employment, rental, and hire-purchase transactions of any 
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properties, as well as the power to make the investment and any payment necessary to the 

Company’s operation as detailed and required in Chart of Approval Authority. 

8. Under the credit limit authorized by the Company’s committee, the Executive Committee shall have 

authority to approve for loan and overdraw from bank, juristic person, or other financial institutions 

for Company’s operating benefit as detailed and required in Chart of Approval Authority. 

9. To have authority for consideration and determination of employees’ welfare in accordance with the 

economic conditions and situations. 

However, the assignment of duties and responsibilities of the Executive Committee stated above shall be 

excluded from power and/or repeated delegation of authority for approval of any conflict of interest (as defined 

by the Announcement of Security and Exchange Commission), being the stakeholder as conflict of interest as 

transaction made by oneself or repeat attorney-in-fact. The approval of the said transaction shall be submitted to 

the Committees and/or Shareholders Meeting (based on case) for further approval and consideration as required 

by Company’s regulations or related law. 
 
Management Team (as of December 31st, 2012) 
 

Name – Surname Title 
1. Mr. Theerachai  Prasitratanaporn Managing Director 

2. Mr. Theerayut Prasitratanaporn Vice Managing Director 

3. Mr. Teeraphong Prasitratanaporn Vice Managing Director 

4. Dr. Theerasak  Prasitratanaporn Vice Managing Director 

5. Mr. Thanakorn      Sukkarnchanon Assistant Managing Director 

Remark:   Ms. Sinatha Pongsitanont is Corporate Secretary 

 
Managing Director 
Scope of Authorities and Duties of Managing Director 

1. To manage and control of Company’s operation based on regular basis. 

2. To operate the Company as assigned by the Company’s committees and/or Executive Committee. 

3. To determine and control of overall Company’s operation in practice in accordance with the policy 

set out by the Company’s committees and/or Executive Committees. 

4. To have authority for approval of purchase, sales, or investment as stated in the Company’s 

approval plan or to have authority for approval of cancellation of any purchase, employment, rental, 

hire-purchase, investment, and payment or expenses necessary to the Company’s operation as 

detailed and required in Chart of Approval Authority. 
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5. To have authority for approval of the Company’s properties purchase or payment or any expenses 

regarding the agreement and/or business partners’ agreement as detailed and required in Chart of 

Approval Authority. 

6. To consider the business strategy and company financing in order to submit to the Company’s 

committees and/or Executive Committee respectively based on priority basis. 

7. To have authority of employment, nomination, deposition, unemployment, and dismissal for every 

level of employees. 

8. To have authority for opening and closing any of bank account and accounts with other financial 

institutions in order to be more convenient as for the Company’s ordinary business operation based 

on the Company’s benefits.  

9. To request for nomination approval of consultant in various essential fields for the Company’s 

operation through the Company’s Executive Committees. 

10. To propose the management guideline to the Company’s committees and Executive Committees for 

consideration. 

11. To determine the duties and responsibilities of senior executives.  

12. To summarize the business performance and submit to the Company’s committees and Executive 

Committee. 

13. To supervise and administer sales and marketing sections both domestic and international. 

14. To determine the organization structure and management including selection, training, increase of 

wages, award, or other remunerations, as well as wages amendment for all level of employees. 

 

However, the duties and responsibilities assigned by the Managing Director mentioned above shall be 

based on the regulations and agenda approved by the Company’s committee. These duties and responsibilities 

shall be excluded from power and/or repeated delegation of authority for approval of any conflict of interest ( as 

defined by the Announcement of Security and Exchange Commission), being the stakeholder as conflict of 

interest as transaction made by oneself or repeat attorney-in-fact. The approval of the said transaction shall be 

submitted to the Meeting of Committees and/or Shareholders (based on case) for further approval and 

consideration as required by Company’s regulations or related law. 

Others than those stated earlier, Managing Director shall not be able to perform unless being assigned 

by the Company’s committees occasionally 
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Remark: Chart of Approval Authority details as below. 
Unit : Baht 

Title 

Properties Assets 
Imported Product 
and Raw Materials 

Procurement 

Domestic Product 
and Raw 
Materials 

Procurement 
Loans from 
Financial 
Institution Purchase / 

Sales (per 
transaction) 

Purchase / 
Sales (per 
transaction) 

(per transaction) (per transaction) 

Executive 

Committee 
5,000,000 10,000,000 10,000,000  Over 5,000,000  10,000,000 

Managing Director 

and Vice 

Managing Director 

500,000 1,000,000 5,000,000  5,000,000  - 

 
 

Selection Criteria on Committee and Management 
According to the selection criteria on Company’s committee or management, the Company has no 

specific nominating committees for this matter. However, the persons who have been nominated to be the 

Company’s directors and managements are fully qualified as required by the Public Company Act B.E. 2535 and 

the Announcement of Security and Exchange Commission No. Thor Jor 28/2008, “Application and Approval of 

Sale for Newly Issued Shares”, dated December 15, 2008. The selection criteria and its details are required as 

follows: 
 
 Selection Criteria on Board of Director 

1. The Company is required to have at least five (5) committees in order to operate its business, in 

which no less than half number of total committees shall have the residence located in the kingdom. 

In addition, the Company’s committee shall be fully qualified as required by law with or without 

Company’s shareholding. 

2. The Company’s committee shall be nominated by the Meeting of Shareholders according to the following 

principles and approaches: 

2.1 Each shareholder is entitled to the vote as the same number of his/her share or one (1) share 

equals to one (1) vote. 

2.2 Each shareholder shall cast their votes specified in clause 2.1, for electing the same person or 

several persons to be the committee. In case of voting for several persons to be the 

committees, the number of vote shall be divided equally as individual. 
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2.3 The member of the committee shall be elected by relying on the higher number of votes of which 

they received and running respectively until it reaches the number of committee members that 

is required or should be elected at that time. In case the elected persons have the equal 

number of votes, the chairman of the meeting shall be entitled to a vote for judgment. 

3. For all of the annual ordinary meeting, one-third (1/3) of all committee members or the similar 

number, shall be retired. Additionally, the committee members who have been already retired can 

be reelected. The retirement of the committee members in the first and second years after the 

Company’s incorporation, shall be determined by the means of drawing lots. For the following years, 

the committee members who hold the position for the longest period shall be retired. 

4. Any of committees who request to resign from the position, shall submit the Letter of Resignation to 

the Company. The said resignation shall be effective since the Letter of Resignation has been 

delivered to the Company. 

5. The Meeting of Shareholders may pass the resolution to dismiss any committee members prior to 

their due date of retirement. In such case, it is required the votes not less than three-fourth of the 

shareholders and their combined shares shall not less than the half of total shares held by the 

shareholders presenting in the meeting and having the rights to cast their votes. 

6. In case of committee’s vacancy due to other reasons rather than full of office term, the committees 

shall select the qualified person without prohibition as required by law relating to public company 

limited or security and exchange to be the committee for the next meeting. If the office term of the 

committee who has been replaced, is left for less than two (2) months, the duration of office term for 

the committee who replaced the previous committee shall be equal to the period left behind. 

Additionally, the resolution of committees as stated in paragraph one shall consist of no less than 

three-fourth (3/4) of existing number of committees. 

7. The committees shall select one person to be the President of the Company. In case of 

appropriation, the committees shall select one or several person(s) to be the vice president(s) of the 

Company. The duties of Vice President shall be assigned corporately by the Company’s President. 

 

Selection Criteria on Audit Committee 

 The audit committee of the Company shall be nominated by the Company’s committees. In addition, the 

audit committee shall be qualified as required by law of securities and stock exchange, including announcement, 

regulations, and/or principles as determined by the Stock Exchange. The total number of audit committees shall 

not less than 3 persons, in which at least one (1) of audit committees shall have knowledge in accounting and 

finance. 
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Selection Criteria on Executive Committee 

 The Executive Committee shall be the Company’s committee and/or management who has been 

nominated by the Company’s committees with the appropriate number. Additionally, one (1) person of Executive 

Committees shall be nominated by the Company’s committees to be the Chairman of Executive Committees. 
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Mr. Pravit Prasitratanaporn     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Professional Experiences (last 5 years) 
 2000 – Present   President  

  Teera-Mongkol Industry Public 

Company Limited 

 2000 – 2008        Director and Managing Director 

 Teera-Mongkol Industry 

Company Limited 
 

Shareholding Ratio (%) 15 % 
 
Education 

 N/A 
 

 

Mr. Theerachai Prasitratanaporn 

 

 

Education 
 Bachelor’s  Degree 

 Bachelor of Business administration (Marketing)    

 Assumption University 
Certificate 

 Director Accreditation Program (DAP) Class 76/2008 Thai 

Institute of Directors 
 

Shareholding Ratio (%) 11.25 % 
 

Professional Experiences (last 5 years) 

 2009 – Present Committee, Chief Executive Officer, 

 and Managing Director 

Teera-Mongkol Industry Public 

Company Limited 

 2000 - 2008 Committee and Sales Manager  

Teera-Mongkol Industry Company 

Limited 

39 years old 

 Committee 

 Chief Exeucutive Officer 

 Managing Director 

74 years old 

 President 

 Founder 
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Mr. Theerayut Prasitratanaporn 

 
Education 

 Master’s Degree 
Master of Science (Computer & Engineering Management) 
Assumption University 

 Bachelor’s Degree 
Bachelor of Engineering (Electronics) 
Assumption University  
 

Certificate 
 Director Accreditation Program (DAP) Class 76/2008 Thai 

Institute of Directors 
 

Shareholding Ratio (%) 11.25 % 
 

Professional Experiences (last 5 years) 
 2009 – Present Committee, Directors, and 

  Vice Managing Director 
 Teera-Mongkol Industry Public 

Company Limited 
 2000 – 2008 Committee and Production Manager 

 Teera-Mongkol Industry Company 
Limited             

38 years old 

 Committee 

 Director 

 Vice Managing Director 

 

Mr. Teeraphong Prasitratanaporn 

 
 

 

Education 
 Bachelor’s Degree 

Bachelor of Business Administration  

(International Business Management) 

Assumption University 
 

Certificate 
 Director Accreditation Program (DAP) Class 76/2008 Thai 

Institute of Directors 
 

Shareholding Ratio (%) 11.25 % 
 

Professional Experiences (last 5 years) 
 2009 – Present Committee, Directors, and  

 Vice Managing Director 

Teera-Mongkol Industry Public 

Company Limited 

 2000 – 2008 Committee and Assistant Manager 

Teera-Mongkol Industry Company 

Limited            

36 years old 

 Committee 

 Director 

 Vice Managing Director 
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Dr. Theerasak Prasitratanaporn 

 
Education 

 Doctoral Degree 
Doctor of Philosophy in Information Technology,  Assumption University 

 Master’s Degree 
  Master of Science (Software Engineering), San Jose State University, USA 

 Bachelor’s Degree 
  Bachelor of Engineering (Computer), Assumption University 

 

Certificate 
 Director Accreditation Program (DAP) Class 76/2008  

Thai Institute of Directors 
 Director Certificate Program (DCP) Class 155/2012 

Thai Institute of Directors 
 

Shareholding Ratio (%) 11.25 % 
 

Professional Experiences (last 5 years) 
 2009 – Present  Committee, Director, and Vice Managing Director 

   Teera-Mongkol Industry Public Company Limited 
 2543 – 2551   Committee and IT and Admistration Manager 

  Teera-Mongkol Industry Company Limited 

 

Pol. Lt. Gen. Amarin Niemskul 

 

 

Education 
 Master’s Degree 

Master of Public Administration,  

The National Institute of Development Administration 

  Master of Art, University of KANSAS, USA 

 Bachelor’s Degree 

Bachelor of Public Administration (Police),  Royal Police Cadet Academy 
Certificate 

 Director Accreditation Program (DAP) Class 60/2006  

Thai Institute of Directors 

Shareholding Ratio (%) N/A 
Professional Experiences (last 5 years) 

 2008 –Present   Chairman of Audit Committee and Independent Director  

 Teera-Mongkol Industry Public Company Limited 

 2007 – Present   Audit Committee and Independent Director  

 Saha Pathanapibul PLC. 

 2006 – Present    Audit Committee and Independent Director  

 Saha Pathana Inter-Holding PLC. 

 2006 – 2011  Audit Committee and Independent Director  

 I.C.C International PLC 

 2006 – 2007        Assistant Commander of Royal Thai Police 

 2005                   Commander of Office of Police of Forensic Science 

 2004 Commander of Immigration Bureau 

33 years old 

 Committee 

 Director 

 Vice Managing Director 

65 years old 

 Chairman of Audit Committee 

 Independent Director 
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Mr.Dheeruj Meedejprasert 

 

 

 

 

Education 
 Bachelor’s Degree 

Bachelor of Law, Chulalongkorn University  
Certificate 

 Director Accreditation Program (DAP) Class 78/2009  

Thai Institute of Directors 

 Global Leadership Program Class 1,  Mitsubishi Corporation Japan 
 

Shareholding ratio (%) N/A 
 

Professional Experiences (last 5 year) 
 2009  – Present   Audit Committee and Independent Director  

 Teera-Mongkol Industry Public Company Limited 

 2008 – Present   General Manager, Gress Publishing  

Procurement Sub-Committee, Thailand Institute of Nuclear 

Technology 

 2004 – Present  Audit Committee of Government Transparency 

Ministry of Science and Technology 

 1998 – 2008   Internaltional Consultant and Management Coordinator 

  Winitpol Motor Sales Co., Ltd. and Charun Import-Export Co., Ltd. 

   General Manager in Machinery Department, Thai-MC Co., Ltd. 

 

Mr.Songpone Chanpongsang  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 47 years old 

 Audit Committee 

Independent Director 

 59 years old 

 Audit Committee 

 Independent Director 

Education 
 Master’s Degree 

Master of Business Administration, Assumption University 

 Bachelor’s Degree 

Bachelor of Business Administration in Accounting, Assumption University 

 
Certificate 

 Director Accreditation Program (DAP) Class 78/2009  

Thai Institute of Directors 

 

Shareholding Ratio (%) N/A 
 
Professional Experiences (last 5 years) 

 2009 – Present   Audit Committee and Independent Director  

 Teera-Mongkol Industry Public Company Limited 

 2007 – Present Accounting Manager, Winitpol Group Co., Ltd. 

 2003 – 2006 Accounting Director, Preecha Group PLC. 
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Security Holding of Board of Director and Executive Committee as of December 28th, 2012 
 

Name – Surname Current Position 
Number of 

Shares 
Percentage 

(%) 

Mr. Pravit Prasitratanaporn and his wife President 115,200,000 30.00% 

Mr. Theerachai Prasitratanaporn Chief Executive Officer  and  

Managing Director 

43,200,000 11.25% 

Mr. Theerayut Prasitratanaporn Director and Vice Managing 

Director  

43,200,000 11.25% 

Mr. Teeraphong Prasitratanaporn and his wife Director and Vice Managing 

Director 

43,200,000 11.25% 

Dr. Theerasak Prasitratanaporn Director and Vice Managing 

Director 

43,200,000 11.25% 

Pol. Lt. Gen. Amari Niemskul Chairman of Audit Committee  

and  Independent  Committee 

0.00 0.00% 

Mr. Dheeruj Meedejprasert Audit Committee and 

Independent  Committee 

0.00 0.00% 

Mr. Songpone Chanpongsang Audit Committee and 

Independent  Committee 

0.00 0.00% 

Mr. Thanakorn Sukkarnchanon Assistant Managing Director 0.00 0.00% 

Ms. Supatchakarn Piamsa-ard Accounting & Finance 

Manager 

0.00 0.00% 

* Percentage (%): Calculating from percentage of the number of ordinary shares as of December 28th, 2012. Total share is  

383,999,988. 
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Remuneration  
 

1. Cash Remuneration 
 
a. Remuneration for Committee 

 

Meeting Allowance: The Company has fixed the remuneration rate for Committee and Management 

according to the Company’s regulation on committee remuneration and meeting allowance. The meeting 

allowance is as follows: paying to the Chairman of Committee 6,000 Baht/ meeting, Committee 5,000 Baht/ 

meeting, Chairman of Audit Committee 20,000 Baht/ meeting, and Audit Committee 15,000 Baht/ meeting. 

Remuneration: The Company has fixed the maximum budget for committee remuneration at 

1,500,000 Baht. 

 

The payment of committee remuneration is divided into the following list: 

 

No. List of Committees Year 2012 

1. Mr. Pravit                          Prasitratanaporn 24,000 

2. Mr. Theerachai                 Prasitrattanaporn 20,000 

3. Mr. Theerayut                   Prasitrattanaporn 20,000 

4. Mr. Teeraphong               Prasitratanaporn 20,000 

5. Dr. Theerasak                  Prasitratanaporn 20,000 

6. Pol. Lt. Gen. Amarin         Niemskul 350,000 

7. Mr. Songpone                  Chanpongsang 310,000 

8. Mr. Dheeruj                      Meedejprasert 310,000 
 

b. Management Remuneration 
 

Management 
Remuneration 

Year 2012 

No. of Management Amount (Baht) 

Total 6 7,018,880 

Remark : The management remuneration consist of salary, bonus, and provident fund.  

 

2. Other Remunerations 
- N/A - 
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Internal Control 
 
 In the First Meeting of Committees of “Teera-Mongkol Industry Public Co., Ltd.”, held on February 14th, 

2012, there were three (3) audit committees attending the meeting and evaluate the internal control system of the 

Company in various aspects by enquiring the information from the management. The categories were separated 

out as follows: 
1. Organization and Environment  
 The Company has determined its organizational structure, scope of management, policies, and 

regulations, principles of approval for financial approval, purchase, and management in clear and concise 

writing. The meeting of management from all related departments has been held together in order to determine 

the business target and corporate plan, as well as annual budget. The Company has also informed to the 

management of each department for acknowledgement in order to continuously perform the operation by aiming 

to adopt the business plan and budget in accordance with the current situation as appropriated for ensuring the 

efficiency and effectiveness of internal control system. Moreover, the Company has determined the code of ethic 

and the principle of corporate governance according to the legal requirement and public regulations and based 

on fairness and mutual interest.   

 
2. Risk Assessment 

The management has held the meeting to evaluate the risk of business operation and determined 

the measure or guideline in order to reduce such risks prior to set out of business target. Additionally, the 

meeting of management has held on a monthly basis by aiming to monitor the situation which caused of such 

risks and other extraordinary external factors. Moreover, the management shall inform to the superior of each 

department regarding the risk management guideline and collaboration to prevent and reduce the occurred risk.  
 
3. Management Activities Control  

The Company has determined the scope and limits of executive authority for each level in writing as 

appropriate. The responsibilities have been strictly separated to balance and review each other, in terms of 

approval, accounting transaction record, and properties management. In addition, the inter-section monitoring 

system and performance monitoring have been performed on regular basis. The Company has determined the 

approval measure and processes of inter-transaction carefully and accountably. The report has also submitted to 

the audit committees quarterly. In case of extraordinary inter-transaction or transaction that may have a conflict of 

interest, the report shall be made to the audit committees for comment prior to entering the transaction. However, 

this shall be performed in accordance with the regulations of the Stock Exchange of Thailand.   
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4. Information and Communication System 
The Company has provided all facilities to approach the qualified and adequate information for 

decision making. Additionally, the Company has properly organized all the documents supporting accounting 

records and various accounts into categories. Regarding the Meeting of Committee held, the Company has 

posted out the Invitation Letter of Meeting and other relevant documents in advance within a period required by 

law. The Company’s committees are also responsible for control and determination of accounting policy in 

accordance with the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles which has been approved by the Accounting 

Auditor for its accuracy.  

 
5. Monitoring System 

The Company has set out the operational target and business plan along with the annual budget 

plan. In addition, the Company has monitored and evaluated the business performance continuously and 

regularly. Any differences between the actual performance and target planned shall be examined to discover the 

causes driven by external and internal factors and operational mistakes. The Company shall be responsible for 

change and improvement of business plan, including budget in order to appropriately match the current situation 

at that time. Moreover, the Company shall perform corrective action within the specified time as required for 

further efficiency and effectiveness. However, none of mistakes has been found through the previous years.  

The Company has also audited the performance of Internal Control System regularly by both internal 

auditor who has directly reported to the audit committees and by direct sampling approach toward each 

department.  In case of mistake found and corrected within the specified period, the management may randomly 

audit periodically.  

After the assessment, the committees have the opinion that the Company has the adequate and 

appropriate internal control system regarding the transactions made with the major shareholders, directors, 

managements, or related persons. Besides, the Company has the appropriate and adequate internal control 

system covering all 5 sections for protection of corporate properties against illegal or unauthorized action 

performed by the Company’s management, as well as the independent internal audit for monitoring and 

evaluation of internal control. Furthermore, the Company has provide the storage system in order to retain all the 

important corporate documents available for the committee, accounting auditor, and authorized person to check 

within a reasonable period. 
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Policy on Dividend Payment 
 

The Company has determined the policy of annual dividend payment not less than 40 percent of net 

profit after all types of tax deduction as required by the Company’s regulations and law, unless the dividend 

payment is necessary and significantly influenced to the normal operation of the Company. 
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Inter-Transaction 
 

The inter-transaction made between the company and the person with potential conflict of interest during the year 2012 is as follows: 

 
Person with potential conflict of 

interest 
Relationship Type and value of transaction Necessity and Rationale 

1. Mr. Pravit Prasitratanaporn Mr. Pravit Prasitratanaporn is one of the 

Board of Directors and a shareholder of the 

company and the father of Mr. Theerachai  

Prasitratanaporn, Mr. Theerayut 

Prasitratanaporn, Mr. Teeraphong 

Prasitratanaporn, and Dr. Theerasak 

Prasitratanaporn who are the four members 

of the Board of Directors and shareholders 

of the company.  

 

 

Mr. Pravit Prasitratanaporn provided short-term 

loan to the company 

Mr. Pravit Prasitratanaporn provided short-term 

loan to the company to be used as circulation fund 

and enhance liquidity of the business. The details 

of loan are as follows: 
  Unit : Million Baht 

 December 31st, 2012 

Beginning balance 32.00 

Add   0.00  

Deduct ( 0.00)  

Ending balance 32.00  

Mr. Pravit Prasitratanaporn charges the company 

at an interest rate in 2012 of 1.2% per year or in a 

value of interests of 0.38 million Baht. As of 

December 31st, 2012 the company has a total 

interests balance due equal to 0.08 million Baht. 

The short-term loan transaction of relevant 

person is for the benefit of the company, which 

according to the audit committee, this 

transaction is an acceptable transaction and 

established for the benefit of the company. 
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Inter-Transaction (Continued) 
 

The inter-transaction made between the company and the person with potential conflict of interest during the year 2012 is as follows: 

 
Person with potential conflict of 

interest 
Relationship Type and value of transaction Necessity and Rationale 

2. Mr. Theerachai 

Prasitratanaporn, Mr. Theerayut 

Prasitratanaporn, and Mr. 

Teeraphong Prasitratanaporn 

 

Mr. Theerachai Prasitratanaporn, Mr. 

Theerayut Prasitratanaporn, and Mr. 

Teeraphong Prasitratanaporn are the 

members of the Board of Directors and 

shareholders of the company. They are 

also the first, second, and third son of Mr. 

Pravit Prasitratanaporn who is also a 

member of the Board of Directors and a 

shareholder of the company. 

Assets Rental Transaction  

The company signed a renting contract for Mini 

Factory Building for the use of a total of 3 rooms as 

production base: Room No.46/67 (legally entitled 

to Mr. Teerapong Prasitratanaporn), Room No. 

46/68 (legally entitled to Mr. Theerayut 

Prasitratanaporn) and Room No. 46/69 (Theerachai 

Prasitratanaporn) with a space of approximately 

420 sq. m. per room.  The address of the building 

is at Moo 3 along Klong Si Wa Pasawas Road 

Khok Krabue Subdistrict, Muang District, 

Samutsakorn Province. In 2012, the total value of 

the transaction was equal to 0.54 million Baht.  

Currently, the company is paying the rental in the 

amount of 15,000 Baht per month per room to the 

three mentioned members of the Board. (The 

contract was established on December 25th, 2007) 

The following transaction is for the benefit 

of the company by offering an adequate price, 

which is lower than the bidding price approved 

by the Thai Valuers Association (TVA) and The 

Valuers Association of Thailand (VAT).  

The survey of rental price of real estates 

and buildings within the same area was 

conducted by Brook Real Estate Company 

Limited on December 18th, 2007 and the 

estimated rental price per room is 50 Baht per 

sq.m. (or equal to the rental rate of 21, 000 

Baht per month per room) 

 According to the audit committee, this 

transaction is an acceptable transaction and 

established for the benefit of the company. 
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The Audit Committees’ Approval 
In the Audit Committees Meeting, No. 1/2012, held on February 14th, 2012, the Audit Committees 

considered that the inter-transactions done by the Company and any person who is or may be in the conflict of 

interest or is involved with the Company as per the announcement of Securities and Exchange Commission and it 

was resolved that the foregoing inter-transactions done by the Company and any person who may be in the 

conflict of interest with the Company, were reasonably and properly done under the fair pricing and other terms 

without any assignment of interest. 
 
Measures or Procedures of Inter-transaction Approval 

In the Board of Directors Meeting, No. 2/2009, held on November 13rd, 2009, the Board of Directors 

considered and approved the basis of trade terms regarding the general commercial conditions of the inter-

transactions done by the Company and director, executive or other relevant persons. For this regard, it was 

resolved as follows: The Management shall be able to approve any inter-transaction if it will be done under the 

trade terms in the nature in which any person of ordinary prudence would do under the same circumstance, 

provided there is no bargaining power based on the status of the Company’s director, executive or other relevant 

persons. It was additionally resolved that the Company shall prepare and report the summary of any inter-

transaction to the Board of Directors Meeting on quarterly basis or as required by the Board of Directors. 

It was further resolved that in case of any special inter-transaction, the Company shall ask for the opinion 

of the Audit Committees regarding its necessity and suitability. If such matter is beyond the competence of the 

Audit Committees, the Company shall provide any independent valuer, specialist or auditor to give the opinion to 

the Audit Committees for reference in making decision and sharing their opinions to the Board of Directors or 

shareholders (as the case maybe) for granting the prior approval of such inter-transaction. The Company shall 

give the details of any inter-transaction in the note to the financial statement audited by the Company’s Auditor. If 

the Company’s ordinary shares have been listed with MAI, the Company shall specify the inter-transactions in the 

annual data sheet (56-1) and the annual report (56-2) according to the principles and the law regarding securities 

and stock exchange. Furthermore, the approval of any inter-transaction shall meet the law regarding securities 

and stock exchange, rules, announcements, instructions or requirements set forth by the Stock Exchange of 

Thailand. For this matter, any person who may be in the conflict of interest with the Company should not be 

entitled to any vote for the resolution of such inter-company transaction. 

 
Policy or Trend of Inter-transaction in the Future 

With the resolution of the Board of Directors Meeting (after the Company was incorporated as a public 

company), No. 1/2009, held on September 23rd, 2009, it was required to set the policy regarding the inter- 

transaction. Such policy shall state that if the Company needs to do any inter-transaction with any person who 

may be in the conflict of interest with the Company, in the future, the Company shall set any condition in the 

ordinary course of business based on the market price and other conditions which are comparable to those set 



 

 
68 

forth by other companies operating the same business when they do any inter-transaction with outsiders. 

However, the Company shall ask for the opinion of the Audit Committees regarding pricing, remuneration rate, 

including the necessity and suitability of such inter-company transaction. If such matter is beyond the 

competence of the Audit Committees, the Company shall provide any independent valuer, specialist or auditor to 

give the opinion to the Audit Committees for reference in making decision and sharing their opinions to the Board 

of Directors or shareholders (as the case maybe) for granting the prior approval of such inter-transaction. The 

Company shall give the details of any inter-transaction in the note to the financial statement audited by the 

Company’s Auditor. If the Company’s ordinary shares have been listed with MAI, the Company shall specify the 

inter-transactions in the annual data sheet (56-1) and the annual report (56-2) according to the principles and the 

law regarding securities and stock exchange. Furthermore, the approval of any inter-transaction shall meet the 

law regarding securities and stock exchange, rules, announcements, instructions or requirements set forth by the 

Stock Exchange of Thailand. 

For any prospective inter-transaction, the directors shall comply with the available regulations and not 

approve any inter-transaction of which they or any person may be in the conflict of interest with the Company in 

any other kind. In addition, the directors shall offer such inter-company transaction to the Board of Directors for 

consideration. For this matter, the Company shall comply with the law regarding the securities and stock 

exchange, rules, announcements, instructions or requirements set forth by the Stock Exchange of Thailand, 

including adhering to the requirement regarding the disclosure of any inter-transaction involved with one another 

and acquisition or disposal of the Company’s properties and the standard accounting practices established by 

the Institute of Certified Accountants and Auditors of Thailand. Moreover, the Company shall not do any inter-

company transaction with any associated company out of the ordinary course of business. 

However, for any existing inter-company transaction (e.g. short-term loan provided by Mr. Pravit 

Prasitratanaporn), the Company planned to secure the working capital from other financial sources. The 

Company is gradually using such capital to replace such short-term loan respectively. In addition, in the Audit 

Committees Meeting, No. 2/2010, held on March 3rd, 2010, the Audit Committees gave the opinion regarding the 

short-term loan provided by Mr. Pravit Prasitratanaporn and requested for reducing the dependence on such 

short-term loan gradually and continuously. 
 
Measure of Investor Protection 

For purpose of the investor protection, if there is any prospective inter-transaction to be done with any 

person who may be in the conflict of interest with the Company, the Company shall offer the matter to the Board 

of Directors Meeting in which the Audit Committees present therein (except the inter-transaction to be done under 

the basic commercial conditions approved by the Board of Directors Meeting, No. 2/2009, held on November 

13rd, 2009) to ensure that the inter-transactions will be fairly done under the reasonable pricing. Furthermore, the 

Board of Directors shall strictly comply with the law regarding securities and stock exchange, rules, 

announcements and requirements set forth by the Stock Exchange of Thailand, including the requirements 
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regarding the disclosure of any inter-transaction involved with one another and acquisition or disposal of the 

significant properties of the listed company. 
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Report of Board of Committees’ Responsibilities toward Financial Statement 
 

The Company’s management has prepared the financial statements ended as of December 31st, 2012 in 

accordance with the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in Thailand. In addition, the management has 

chosen the appropriate policy and complied with such policy in regular practice at their careful and reasonable 

discretion. The disclosure of significant information detailed in the note to financial statements is also adequate 

and reasonable. 

Practically, the Board of Committees has realized on their responsibilities to assure and supervise the 

efficiency of financial report. To support this matter, the Board of Committees has nominated the Audit 

Committees, consisting of experts in order to be responsible for the quality of accurate and complete financial 

statement. In addition, the appropriate policies have been applied and adhered in regular practice. The 

Company’s system of internal audit control has been reviewed in order to be adequate and appropriate. 

Furthermore, the Board of Committees has participated in risk assessment of the Company in order to prevent or 

reduce the risk that may cause of fraud or malpractice in essence and sufficiency to maintain the Company’s 

assets. 

Thus, based on the practices and supervision stated above, the Board of Committees has agreed that 

the financial statement of Teera-Mongkol Industry Co., Ltd. as of December 31st, 2012 represented the accurate 

financial status and reliable operational performance in accordance with the Generally Accepted Accounting 

Principles in Thailand and related laws and regulations. 

 

 

 

  

               

              (Mr. Pravit Prasitratanaporn)          (Mr. Theerachai Prasitratanaporn) 

          Chairman of the Board of Director               Managing Director 
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Report of Audit Committees and Corporate Governance for the Year 2012 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 The Audit Committee of Teera-Mongkol Industry Public Company Limited consists of 3 independent 

directors who are qualified and are not the company’s management, staff, or consultants.  The Audit Committee 

has performed the duties as assigned by the Board of Directors and acted in compliance with good practices of 

the Audit Committee issued by the Stock Exchange of Thailand. 

In 2012, the Audit Committee held 4 meetings with the management, internal auditors and external 

auditors in related agendas.  The numbers of meeting attendances of the committee members are summarized 

as follows: 

Members of Audit Committee Number of Attendances/ Number of Total Meetings 

1. Pol.Lt.Gen Amarin Niemskul 4/4 

2. Mr. Dheeraj  Meedejprasert 4/4 

3. Mr. Songpone Chanpongsang 4/4 

 

The followings are the main contents of the Audit Committee’s performances according to its scopes 

and authorities. 

 
1. Opinion on correctness, completeness, and reliability of the company’s financial reports 

 The Audit Committee reviewed the quarterly financial statements and the 2012 financial statements, 

including related financial reports. The purpose was to ensure that the company’s financial reports were correctly 

prepared with adequate information disclosure and in accordance with generally accepted accounting 

standards.  The Audit Committee also reviewed the disclosure of related party transactions between the company 

and persons with a conflict of interest; and proposed to the Board of Directors.  The review included the 

Pol.Lt.Gen Amarin Niemskul           

Chairman of Audit Committee          

Mr. Dheeraj Meedejprasert       

Audit Committee 

Mr. Songpone Chanpongsang   

Audit Committee 
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correctness of the main contents, the completeness of the financial statements, and the adequate information 

disclosure.  Accordingly, the management and representatives did not attend meetings between the Audit 

Committee and the external auditors on reviewing the quarterly financial statements and the 2012 financial 

statements, including relevant financial reports. The external auditors then had an opportunity to explain the Audit 

Committee if there was any issue that should not present directly to the management; or if they had found any 

issue and informed the management but it has not been resolved.  

 
2. Opinion on sufficiency of the company’s internal control systems 

With regard to the supervision on the internal control audit, the Audit Committee considered and 

monitored the auditing report proposed by Acc-Plus Consultant Co., Ltd., which was appointed as the company’s 

internal control auditor. Its report covered the compliance with recommendations and resolutions, including audit 

sampling on internal control systems. The management or representatives did not attend meetings between the 

Audit Committee and representatives of Act-Plus Consultant Co., Ltd. The internal control auditor therefore made 

a clarification directly to the Audit Committee. This was to ensure that all internal control systems were in 

accordance with good practices and good standards and have been implemented consistently.  In addition, the 

Audit Committee reviewed policies and guidelines of the risk management; and monitored the risk management 

progress presented by the management. The Audit Committee considered the management guidelines in line 

with changing environment and risk factors. The company then was able to deal with potential situations 

immediately and efficiently.   Accordingly, the Audit Committee believes that the company has in place adequate 

and proper internal control systems. 

 
3. Opinion on connected transactions between the company and persons with a conflict of interest 

 The Audit Committee reviewed the financial statements and gave opinions on connected transactions 

between the company and persons with a conflict of interest or a potential conflict of interest according to 

notifications of the Securities and Exchange Commission of Thailand. The Audit Committee unanimously passed 

the resolution that all related party transactions were reasonable with fair price setting and conditions. No benefit 

was transferred between the company and those persons.  

 
4. Opinion on practices according the Securities and Exchange Act, regulations of the Stock Exchange of 

Thailand, or laws related to the company’s businesses 
 The Audit Committee reviewed the compliance with laws, regulations of the Stock Exchange of Thailand, 

and other laws related to the company’s business. The Audit Committee believes that the company has complied 

with related rules and regulations. No significant fault is found.  
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5. Additional opinion on preparation of annual work plans and consideration of issues from the company’s 
management 

 The Audit Committee jointly considered and gave opinions on preparation of annual work plans 

presented by the management. The Audit Committee also acknowledged and provided recommendations on 

issues occurred or potentially occurred in the management’s perspective.   The Audit Committee believes that 

the company has cautiously prepared annual work plans.  The management has carefully considered and made 

decisions on issues occurred or potentially occurred. 

 
6. Opinion on appropriateness of external auditors 

 The Audit Committee satisfied with the independent assessment on the external auditors. External 

auditors were considered and selected; and an audit fee was determined. The Audit Committee proposed the 

Board of Directors to seek the shareholder’s meeting approval to appoint Mr. Pradit Rodloytook, the Certified 

Public Accountant No. 218, or Ms. Nongram Laoha-areedilok, the Certified Public Accountant No. 4334, and Ms. 

Chamaporn Rodloytook, the Certified Public Accountant No. 9210, of AST Master Co., Ltd., to be the 2012 

external auditors. Their responsibilities are auditing, certifying, and giving opinions on the company’s financial 

statements. 

 

 

 

 

  

          Pol.Lt.Gen. Amarin Niemskul 

                 Chairman of the Audit Committee 

      Teera-Mongkol Industry Public Company Limited 
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Description and Analysis of Financial Status and Results of Operations 
 

 Results of operations 

 

The past performance 
Based on an overview of the company in initial during the three year period from 2010 to 2012, the 

company had total revenue from sales increased steadily. The Compound Average Growth Rate for the last 3 

years was at 15.20 % per year and income from sales during 2010 to 2011 had a growth rate of 9.14 % and from 

2011 to 2012 grew by 21.61%, such increase in the income stemmed from focusing on the importance of 

branding and increasing the Distribution Channel Expansion especially in the case of an increase in revenue from 

the sales of Modern Trade by steadily expanding which was the significant factor in driving sales growth in 2012. 

However, when reviewing the growth of income during the period 2010 - 2012 found that the income 

from the sales of the company increased from 344.89 million Baht in 2010 to 376.41 million in 2011 and for 2012, 

the company's revenue of sales was 457.74 million Baht. The net profit of the company in 2012 increased 12.92 

million Baht to 32.74 million Baht from 19.82 million Baht in 2011 primarily due to the raw materials used in 

production in the year 2012 including steel and wire had adjusted the price down from a year ago; as a result, the 

company's profitability has improved over the year 2011. 
 

 Results of operations 
 

Revenue 

In 2010, 2011 and 2012 the company's revenues from the sales were 344.89 million Baht, 376.41 million 

Baht and 457.74 million Baht respectively, while other income was 3.83 million Baht, 4.32 million Baht and 5.83 

million Baht respectively. The other income included the sales of scrap materials used in production, gain on 

foreign exchange, gain on disposal of property, interest income, income tax credit etc. which equal to the total 

revenue for 2010, 2011 and 2012 were 348.71 million Baht, 380.73 million Baht and 463.57 million Baht 

respectively. 

 The income of the company comes from the production and distribution of goods, the highest selling 

products are ballasts and transformers which in 2010, 2011 and 2012 the total sales of such products were 

59.01%, 59.24% and 51.57 % of total revenues respectively, the distribution of ballast in 2012 can be divided into 

the following categories: 
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Percentage distribution of all ballasts separated by type: 

Product Percentage Distribution 
Group 1 divided by production  
1. Magnetic Ballast No. 1 (more than 80%) 
2. Magnetic Transformer  No.2 
3. Electronic Transformers No.3 
4. Electronic Ballast No.4 
Total  100.00 
Group 2 divided by type of use  
1. Ballasts for Household No.1 (more than 50%) 
2. Ballast for Outdoor Usage No.2 
Total of ballasts 100.00 
Group 3 divided by type of bulb  
1. Ballasts for fluorescent lamps     No. 1 (more than 40%) 
2. Ballasts for High Intensity Discharge Lamp (HID) No.2  
3. Transformer for halogen lamp No.3  
4. Electronic transformers for halogen lamp No.4  
5. Electronic ballast for fluorescent lamps No.5  
6.Electronic ballast for High Intensity Discharge Lamp  No.6  

Total 100.00 

 

The revenue from the sales of the company in 2010, 2011 and 2012 had been grown continuously with 

the Compound Average Growth Rate for the last 3 years were at 15.20% per year and the income from sales 

during the year 2010 to the year 2011 with a growth rate percentage, 9.14 and from 2011 to 2012 had been 

grown 21.61%. When considering in detail products of 2011, the revenue from the increase in sales from 2010 

were generated as follows: lamp products, especially Compact Fluorescent Lamp and fluorescent lamp were 

increased from the sales of 19.68 million Baht in 2010 to 54.04 million Baht in 2011; followed by Control Gear 

product (accessory used in the light circuit) with a sales increase from 22.36 million bath in 2010 to 31.22 million 

Baht in 2011 due to the expansion of sales channels which caused the customer base increased from 2010. 

Besides, the number of customer base especially the Modern Trade customers has policies to expand more 

branches across the country to increase their sales. As a result, the order of the quantity of products had 

increased by the increasing number of their branches as well. 

In 2012, the main reason of the increase in sales revenue came from the ability to generate revenue from 

the sales of the luminaire products which can create sales increased from 60.30 million Baht in 2011 to 93.61 

million Baht in 2012, followed by the lamp products which generate sales increased from 54.04 million Baht in 

2011 to 78.51 million Baht in 2012. 
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In addition to the reasons mentioned above, another important reason for the company to generate 

increased sales steadily from 2010 to 2012 was the company had focused on the Distribution Channel 

Management. In the last 3 years, the company had managed the distribution of sales across all retail customers - 

electronics shops revenues from sales increased steadily throughout the past 3 years which generate the sale in 

2010 to 133.27 million Baht rising to 161.74 million Baht in 2011 and 205.25 million Baht in 2012, representing 

growth of revenue from sales through the said channel about 21.36% compared to 2010 and 2011 and 26.90% in 

2011 and 2012. 

The sales channel that the company regarded as the following priority was the modern trade, from 2010 

to 2012 the revenue from the sales of the company had been growing continuously through the large retail outlets 

from 1.60 million Baht in 2010 to 17.93 million Baht in 2011 and increased to 47.69 million Baht in 2012, 

representing a growth of income through such channel 1020.63 % in 2010 in comparison with 2011 and 165.98% 

when compared with 2011 and 2012. 

For 2010, 2011 and 2012 the revenue from the sales of the company has divided into income from the 

domestic sales and international sales which represent approximately 89 %: 11% in 2010 and 2011 and 93%: 7% 

for 2012 with the revenue of the domestic sales increased in 2012 due to the expansion of the distribution 

channels through a group of electronics stores and the modern trade. 

The company has the other revenues in 2010, 2011 and 2012 were 3.83 million Baht, 4.32 million Baht 

and 5.83 million Baht respectively. 

The other incomes of the company came from the sales of scrap materials such as scrap metal, scrap 

wire and pieces of wood box which was left unused from the production process. The other revenues of the 

company increased from 2010 to 2012 was the result of increased sales revenue which resulting to have a lot of 

unused scrap left from production process as well. In addition, the other incomes also included the return of the 

export revenue - cash/ tax card, interest income - deposits, etc. 

 

Cost of sales and expense 

 

The company has the ratio of cost of sales to revenue from sales in 2010, 2011 and 2012 as 74.80 % , 

75.71 %  and 73.04 %  or a total cost of sales at 257.97 million Baht, 284.99 million Baht and 334.33 million Baht 

respectively. When considered during 2010 - 2012, it found that the proportion of revenue from the sales of the 

company in 2011 has increased slightly from 2010 because the cost of raw materials, including iron and copper 

have been increased and fluctuated during the year. However, due to the effective cost management through 

research and design of the materials used in the production for lower cost rate including the purchase of raw 

materials directly from manufacturers overseas, it can reduce the cost of production for the company. In addition, 

the import and installation of the machinery since 2007 had helped the company to form the steel in providing the 

raw material for production entirely. The factors stated above provided the company to manage costs of sales 
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more effectively. In 2012, the ratio of cost of sales to revenue from sales dropped slightly from 2011 because the 

price of raw materials was dropped especially iron and copper which was the main raw materials used in 

production. 

The total cost of sales and administrative expenses to revenue in  2010, 2011 and 2012 representing 

16.08 % , 18.93 % and 19.94 %, or a total value of 56.06 million Baht, 72.09 million Baht and 92.46 million Baht 

respectively. The cost of sales and administrative expenses included the compensation for management (in 

2010, 2011 and 2012, the company has a remuneration of 5.53 million Baht, 7.62 million Baht and 8.03 million 

Baht respectively). 

The company had the increased proportions of cost of sales and administrative expenses continuously 

due to: 

1. During 2010 - 2011, the cost of sales in 2011 rose 15.22 % as the company had continually focused  

on the products promotion and advertising of the company, the expenses of administration adjusted 

higher than 32.86%  which was mainly caused by an increase in compensation management about 

6.66 million Baht in 2011, as a result, the increase in personnel management in various sectors such 

as Sales and Marketing, HR,  Procurement, Warehouse, including Accounting and Finance 

Departments in order to prepare the staff to be able to support the company's growth plans, 

marketing and management as described in 2012. 

2. During 2011 - 2012, the company had a cost of sales increased by 18.52 %, the costs came from 

the postage of brochures and catalogs which increased from 2011 at a cost of 0.26 million Baht to 

2.36 million Baht in 2012. In addition, the costs of trade show booth, commission’s expense for sales 

had been added in order to boost sales revenue and public relations for the company's products. 

For the cost of management that had risen representing 30.97 %, the cost increased from the 

compensation for management, miscellaneous costs, land rent and other fees. 

For the cost of finance of the company in 2010, 2011 and 2012 accounted for 0.29 %, 0.57 % and 0.67 

% respectively or representing the cost of capital of 1.01 million Baht, 2.19 million Baht and 3.12 million Baht 

respectively. 

The financial costs incurred during 2010 as interest payments for short-term loans from related parties. 

In 2011 the financial cost not only incurred from short-term loans from related parties but also from the bank 

overdrafts and short-term loans from financial institutions. Later in 2012, the company has long-term loans from 

financial institutions, the outstanding short-term loans from related parties as of December 31st, 2010, 2011 and 

2012 was 32.00 million Baht and the balance bank accounts and short-term loans from financial institutions as of 

December 31st, 2010, 2011 and 2012 were 0.00 million Baht, 45.36 million Baht and 62.83 million Baht 

respectively. The increase in the bank overdraft and short-term loans from financial institutions during 2011 

caused by the flood during the third quarter of 2011 caused the company's customer faced the sales problem. 

As a result, companies paid a declining amount in this period. But the company required such amount to 
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maintain the liquidity of the company and the company spent a capital for storing more goods by focusing on 

market expansion and increase sales in electrics product. Then, the company needed to keep in stock of more 

goods awaiting for delivery to a customer caused the company to withdraw the overdraft and short-term loans 

from financial institutions continually until 2012.  During 2012, the company has invested in the construction 

building of an extension plant in the same area in Samut Sakorn province where obtained the supported rights of 

the tax from the Board of Investment (BOI). After the construction of the extension plant, the capacity of 

production of lamps and luminaries was projected to increase from the previous one. This part of the investment 

for the construction, the company gained the support from the long-term loan from financial institutions. The 

outstanding balance as of December 31st, 2012 was 16.70 million Baht. 

 
Gross profit margin and net income margin 
The company's gross profit margin in 2010, 2011 and 2012 were the proportions to the revenues from 

sales as 25.20%, 24.29 % and 26.96 respectively or representing for a total gross profit of 86.91 million Baht, 

91.42 million Baht and 123.41 million Baht respectively. 

It can be seen that in 2011 the gross profit has declined from the previous year due to the raw material 

used in the manufacture such as iron and copper were raises in pricing during the year. The company did not 

increase the price of products right away for it wants to maintain the same price for the customers but allowed it 

to adjust later. Thus, the stock price has not been increased by the high costs, as a result, the gross profit from 

sales dropped. However, the effective cost management,  the purchase raw material used to produce direct from 

producers in other countries and imported and installed the machinery to the metal forming itself were affected 

the increment of the cost of production were increased a minor amount. In 2012, the company's gross margin 

adjusted upward again which caused from the price of the main raw materials used in manufacturing has 

declined.   

On the net income of the company, it found that the net income of 2010, 2011 and 2012 were 7.01 %, 

5.21%  and 7.06 % respectively or representing the total net income of 24.44 million Baht, 19.82 million Baht and 

32.74 million Baht respectively. 

The net income during 2010 - 2011 had stated a decrease stemmed from the cost of sales, sales and 

administrative expenses including the interest cost increased. However, in 2011, the company received approval 

from the Board of Investment (BOI) in corporate income tax exemption for profits from the sales of ballasts and 

transformer products as well as the amenities products that cost tax fell from 9.22 million Baht in 2010 to 1.64 million 

Baht in 2011, resulting a minor fell of net income. The net income during 2011 - 2012 had increased due to a 

revenue increased from sales resulting from the expansion of distribution channels, raw material's prices decline, 

resulting in improved margins. In addition, the company has been promoted by the Board of Investment (BOI) in the 

manufacture of parts and accessories for electrical appliances. This made tax expense decreased from 1.64 million 

Baht in 2011 to 0.92 million Baht in 2012 so that the net income for 2012 had increased. 
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When considering the rate of return on equity, it was shown that in 2010, 2011 and 2012, the rate of return on 

equity were 19.32 %, 12.02 % and 17.91% respectively. In 2011, the yields of shareholders had declined to 12.02 

% caused by the decrease of the net income, the net income decreased from 7.01% in 2010 to 5. 21% in 2011  

and the return on equity adjusted upward again in 2012 due to the company had generated an increased net 

income. 

 
Financial Status of the Company  
 
 Asset 
 
 Current asset 

 

 As of December 31st,  2010, 2011 and 2012 the company had total assets valued of 178.08 million Baht, 

211.55 million Baht and  274.87 million Baht which divided into 2 categories of list of accounts receivable - net 

and inventory. The details of each item were as follows: 

- Accounts receivable - net: As of December 31st, 2010, 2011 and 2012, the values were 80.84 

million Baht, 94.07 million Baht and 115.78 million Baht representing a total asset value of 32.89 %, 31.92 % 

and 30.35 % respectively. 

When considering the change of the value of the accounts receivable from 2010 to 2012, it was found 

that the value of trade increased steadily in accordance with the increase in revenue from sales which increased 

steadily as well. When considering the ability of the collection, it was found that the company has the collection 

period average of 80.55 days, 83.64 and 82.52 days as of December 31st, 2010, 2011 and 2012 respectively. If 

comparing the collection time that increased during 2010 - 2011, it was mainly due to the floods which resulted in 

a number of customers were unable to pay within the specified period of time. However, the collection period fell 

again in 2012, by the time a debt collection company that has a relatively long period of time, due to the normal 

business as the other manufacturer and distributor in these electric sectors. 

As of December 31st, 2012, the company had accounts receivable - net of 115.78 million Baht which 

worth about 91.97 % of the total trade receivables in the category of the trade receivables that has not yet due. In 

addition, these customers were mainly retail electronics stores in Bangkok and its vicinity which in the past these 

customers have not caused problems with the collection and can display the information of debt as the following 

table: 
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The table shows details of time duration of accrued liability as of December 31st, 2012 as the following: 

  

Value of accounts receivable Unit : Million Baht 

Not due yet 107.45 91.97% 

Overdue   

- 1 month to 3 months 6.12 5.24% 

- 3 months to 6 months 2.00 1.71% 

- 6 months to 12 months 0.26 0.22% 

- More than 12 months 1.00 0.86% 

Total accounts receivable 116.84 100.00% 

Reduction reserve for doubtful accounts (1.06)  

Accounts receivable – Net 115.78  

 
For the reserve for doubtful debts of 1,056,268 Baht, which was the allowance for doubtful accounts 

based on the value of accounts receivable outstanding for more than 12 months and the allowance for 

doubtful accounts 50 % of total accounts of accrued liability in the period between 6 months - 12 months and 

the accrued liability more than 12 months incurred from 4 accounts which was already being sued. This was 

the allowance for doubtful accounts of 1,002,889 Baht. 

The company has established an allowance for doubtful accounts based on the statistical information 

on the collect payment from customers in the past which appropriated to the company's business. In the past, 

the company had collected debts within the credit term for almost all by established the following policy: 

  

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

In addition, the company had planned to cut debt by considering the debtor who reached the judgment 

of conviction and proceeded by the verdict for execution including the process seizes assets but cannot attach 

the property or assets of the debtor, the company will consider the loan as a bad debt.  

 

Debt counts from the due date 
Reserved rates for doubtful debts 

of Accounts Receivable - Net 

From 0 – 1 month 0% 

From  1 – 3  months 0% 

From  3 – 6  months 0% 

From  6 – 12  months 50% 

From  12  months and more 100% 
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- Inventory: As of December 31st, 2010, 2011 and 2012 worth of 85.25 million Baht, 107.94 million 

Baht and 151.71 million Baht respectively. The company's inventory included the raw material used in 

manufacturing facilities, goods during production and finished goods held in stocking for sales and the 

ordered goods for sales. During 2010 to 2012, the value of inventories increased based on the increased sales 

volume continuously. The policy which aimed to increase revenue from the sales pushed the company to plan 

for the purchase of raw materials, storage the inventory to meet demand and prevent a shortage of goods to 

be sold to customers. With the strength of our company by providing the products, especially products of 

ballast and transformer covers all models and sold in all categories ranging from the small to the large, the 

company need to store such products for sales at any time in order to build confidence with customers. Also, 

in 2011 the company has plans to increase sales of the lamp group, therefore, the company had adjusted its 

policy to stock more product of the lamp products to support the expand plan of the market. The trend of the 

inventory will increase continuously. For 2013, the company will open the extension factory for production line 

which will allow the company has the capacity to produce more lamps and luminaires. 

In addition, the average selling period as of December 31st, 2010, 2011 and 2012 were at 106.52 

days, 122.02 days and 139.79 days respectively or the average of stock to sell was about four months. The 

average time for selling the products from 2010 to present was increases in the number of days mainly due to 

the amount of stock increased from the 85.25 million Baht as of December 31st, 2010 to 151.71 million Baht as 

at December 31st, 2012, which was based on the expansion of revenue from the sales continued. Because the 

company always has a number of new products to the market, as a result of research and development, the 

seeking of market opportunities in new products had to be done In order to meet the needs of consumers 

which always change. Moreover, the need for storing products, particularly in light ballasts for street light and 

the company is a leader in production and distribution, in order to meet the needs of some customers, 

especially with government agencies to use this kind of product or some street lights and ballasts which are 

very expensive, then the company was to stock of high valued products. In addition, due to the longer time of 

the sales, the company has changed its policy to purchase raw material such as iron from the domestic source 

in a small volume at a time and ordered directly from an overseas supplier. This allowed the company to 

purchase a higher amount each time to worth the cost of expenses incurred including to create the power of 

negotiation and gained more discounts which resulted in lower cost of goods.  The major cause that resulted 

the company in 2012 increased the stock of goods came from the company turned its focus to expanding 

sales channels through customers such as large retailers (Modern Trade). The Modern Trade has the trend to 

expand causing the companies to store goods for delivery on time. These were the causes of the increase in 

inventory. 

For the policies related to the inventory. Currently, the company has the policy by thinking about the 

obsolescence of the products by starting using it since the fourth quarter of 2009. The materials divided into 

six categories: raw material, supplies, Work-in-Process raw materials, semi-finished goods, and finished 
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goods, such as ballast, transformer both magnetic and electronic and electronic appliances such as luminaire, 

light fitting, and lamps. The products that were to stock mostly in the line of ballasts and transformers in 

particular the magnetic ballast that can last for more than 10 years. However, the company has established 

policy to monitor and track the movement of inventory continuously. If that product has slowly movement in 

sales, the company will solve the problem by providing a promotional program for sales that product out. 

However, as of December 31st, 2012, the company has provided an allowance for obsolete / outdated 

products for 3.54 million Baht. 

 

 Non-current asset 

 

As of December 31st, 2010, 2011 and 2012, the company had total non-current assets about 67.68 

million Baht, 83.16 million Baht and 106.62 million Baht. The non-current assets included property, plant and 

equipment - net worth as of December 31st, 2010, 2011 and 2012 were 59.84 million Baht, 75.96 million Baht and 

98.27 million Baht representing a total value of 24.35%, 25.77% and 25.76% respectively. 

Property, plant and equipment - net for the last 3 years as mentioned above, if the value of the 

investments in assets that have occurred since 2010 to 2012 found that in 2011 and 2012 the value of assets 

acquired during those years were 26.21 million Baht and 32.66 million Baht respectively. The significant 

investment in 2012 was the building under construction had the value of investments increased by 23.59 

million Baht, followed by machinery and equipment during installation of 4.65 million Baht, which was an 

investment for the plant expansion to prepare for production of the more quantity of the product line of lamps 

and luminaires than previously. 

 

Total asset 

 

As of December 31st, 2010, 2011 and 2012 the company had total assets of  245.76 million Baht,  294.72 

million Baht and 381.49 million Baht by an increase continuously of inventory, account receivables and property, 

plant and equipment were the main essentials. 

 

Liquidity 
 
The Company had the liquidities as of December 31st, 2010, 2011 and 2012 were 2.22 times, 1.69 times 

and 1.68 times respectively by the liquidity ratio was considered from the list of current assets to current 

liabilities. When determined the ratio as of December 31st, 2012 compared with December 31st, 2010, the 

company had decreased in liquidity caused by the bank overdrafts and short-term loans from financial 

institutions which was no such transactions previously as of December 31st, 2010. The transactions increased to 

62.83 million Baht as of December 31st, 2012. The current liabilities have also increased from accounts payable 
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and long-term loans from financial institutions due within one year. Although over a period of three years, the 

company has also increased the value of total assets but the rate of increasing on the value of assets was less 

than the rate increased when compared to the value of total current liabilities that also increased. Therefore, the 

company's liquidity ratio declined in 2012. 

In addition, when considering the quick ratio, it was found that the company's quick ratio as of 

December 31st, 2010, 2011 and 2012 were 1.13 times, 0.76 times and 0.72 times respectively, which shown that 

the comparison between as of December 31st, 2011 and  as of December 31st, 2012 found that the main reasons 

that caused the decrease in the ratio were the increase of current liabilities of the bank overdrafts and short-term 

loans from financial institutions and the main current assets was in the form of inventory items not be calculated in 

a quick ratio.  

 

Liability 
 

Total current liabilities  
 
As of December 31st, 2010, 2011 and 2012, the company had total current liabilities 80.13 million Baht, 

125.35 million and 163.73 million Baht by the essential items of current liabilities were divided into 3 major items: 

bank overdrafts and short-term loans from financial institutions, account payable and short-term loans from 

related parties. Details of each item are as follows: 

- Bank overdrafts and short-term loans from financial institutions as of December 31st, 2010, 2011 

and 2012, the company had outstanding amount of 0.00 million Baht, 45.36 million Baht and 62.83 million Baht 

representing the ratio of liabilities and the shareholders of 0 %, 15.39 % and 16.47 % respectively. In 2012, the 

company's bank overdrafts and short-term loans from financial institutions were 130.00 million Baht from the 

2011 amount of 80.00 million Baht. The primary cause of the company's outstanding bank overdrafts and 

short-term loans from financial institutions increased to 62.83 million Baht in 2012 were the need of working 

capital to support sales volume that increased from the expanded distribution channels which caused the 

need to stock a higher volume of products including the long term of credit for some customers. 

- Account payables as of December 31st, 2010, 2011 and 2012 of the company were valued as 

33.65 million Baht, 34.32 million Baht and 46.07 million Baht representing the value of liabilities and 

shareholders of 13.69 %, 11.64 % and 12.08 % respectively. From 2010 to 2012, it was found that the amount 

payable has increased steadily as a result of the purchase of raw materials to support the growth in revenue 

from the increased sales. For the period of repayment, it set a time of repaying debt as of December 31st, 

2010, 2011 and 2012 were 44.86 days, 42.93 days and 43.28 days respectively. The company had managed 

time to repay the debt at period along the past three years. 
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- Short-term loans from related persons as of December 31st, 2010, 2011 and 2012, the company 

had outstanding equals of 32.00 million Baht, 32.00 million Baht and 32.00 million Baht respectively. The short-

term loan from related persons was used as working capital for the company. The short-term loan from related 

persons was charged the interest rate at a lower rate than the interest rates of financial institutions. Currently, 

the company pays interest at a rate of 1.2 % per year. However, the company has a policy to reduce reliance 

on short-term loans from related persons for less than it was. 
 
Total non-current liabilities 

 

As of December 31st, 2010, 2011 and 2012, the company has total non-current liabilities of 2.28 million 

Baht, 2.95 million Baht and 18.61 million Baht. The total non-current liabilities included a list of long-term loans 

from financial institutions which the company did not have the support of long-term loans from financial 

institutions as of 31December 2010 and 2011, and has requested for support and drawn long-term loans from 

financial institutions. The outstanding balance as of December 31st, 2012 was 15.40 million Baht (not including 

long-term loans from financial institutions due within one year which was 1.30 million Baht at the same date), 

representing the value of liabilities and the shareholders of 4.04 %, the drawn of the long-term loan was used for 

the construction of the expansion plant for increase the capacity of produce the lamps and luminaires. 

 

 Total liabilities 

 

As of December 31st, 2010, 2011 and 2012, the company had total liabilities of 82.41 million Baht, 128.30 

million Baht and 182.34 million Baht. The increase continuously balances came mainly from the bank overdrafts 

and short-term loans from financial institutions, accounts payable and the outstanding long-term loans from 

financial institutions. 

 

Shareholders’ equity 
 

As of December 31st, 2010, 2011 and 2012, the company had total shareholders' equity of 163.35 million 

Baht, 166.42 million Baht and 199.16 million Baht. The important items of the shareholder's shares were divided 

into 3 major items: issued and paid-up capital, premium on share and unappropriated retained earnings. Details 

of each item were as follows: 

- Issued and paid-up share capital as of December 31st, 2010, 2011 and 2012 were valued 80.00 

million Baht while as of December 31st, 2012 was valued at 95.99 million Baht by the cause of the increase of the 

registered capital, resulting from a stock dividend of 64.00 million shares at par $ 0.25 was paid on May 18th, 

2012 and registered the capital increment with the Ministry of Commerce on May 3rd, 2012. At that time, the 

company had a share capital issued and paid up equal to 95.99 million Baht from 96.00 million Baht. Later on 
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September 24th, 2012, the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders of 1/2012 had a special resolution to 

reduce the share capital of 96.00 million Baht to 95.99 million Baht with cut out the ordinary shares not yet issued 

12 shares (which is the fraction of shares that have not been allocated to the payment of a stock dividend) and a 

resolution to increase the authorized share capital of 95.99 million Baht to 143.99 million Baht by issued ordinary 

share capital of 191,999,994 shares, par value of 0.25 Baht to guarantee the exercise of warrants to purchase 

common stock and registration of the decrease and increase capital with the Ministry of Finance and Commerce 

on October 3rd, 2012. 

- Premium on shares as of December 31st, 2010, 2011 and 2012 had valued of 45.29 million Baht 

arisen from the sales of shares to the public for the first time on the amount of 80.00 million shares during the 

past 2010. 

- Unappropriated retained earnings which were not allocated as of December 31st, 2010, 2011 and 

2012, the Company had total earnings were 30.6 million Baht, 33.13 million Baht and 48.23 million Baht 

respectively. From 2010 to 2012, the company had retained earnings increased steadily by an increase in net 

income from the operations of the company.  

 

Cash flows for the twelve months ended December 31st, 2012 

 

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 

 

The company had obtained cash provided by operating activities was minus 3.30 million Baht while the 

company's cash flow from profit from operations was Baht 47.90 million Baht. The reason of cash generated from 

operating activities was negative due to an increase in the volume of inventory of 44.15 million Baht, account 

receivable of 21.92 million Baht, while the cash to pay tax was 1.27 million Baht which decreased from 4.94 

million Baht in 2011 due to the tax benefits of the investment promotion from the Board of Investment (BOI). 

 

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 

 

Net cash used in investing activities was 29.23 million Baht, the company had a significant investment of 

cash paid for acquisition of plant and equipment amounting to 29.39 million Baht. 

 

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 

 

The company's net cash provided by financing activities was 32.98 million Baht which received from 

bank overdrafts and loans for short-term loans from financial institutions increased by 17.55 million Baht and the 

receipt of long-term loans from financial institutions of 16.71 million Baht. 
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For as of December 31st, 2012, the company had cash and cash equivalents amount 2.13 million Baht. 

 

The ratio of cash cycle as of December 31st, 2012, the company's average collection period were 

82.52 days, the average sales was 139.79 days and the average inventory turnover  was 43.28 days which 

allowed the company has cash cycle was 179.04 days. The number of days has increased from 2010 and 

2011 which had cash cycle of 142.21 and 162.73 days respectively. The reason which caused an increase of 

the cash cycle came from the volume of inventory increased from the revenue of the sales. 

 

Expenditure on investment 
 
The expenditure on investment of the company aimed to invest in machinery for the purpose of 

expansion of capacity since 2011. The investment portfolio focused on the lamp and luminaire in order to add a 

new product line for the company. By investing in this period, the company has invested in machinery and 

equipment used in manufacturing including the cost of research and development and product tests. The capital 

expenditure for 2012, the company has focused on building plant on expanding sector to support the production 

of the project received tax benefits from the Board of Investment (BOI) as detailed below: 

 
Table of details of the expenditure on investment 

 
 Unit : Baht 

 2009 2010 2011 2012 

Expenditure on investment in fixed asset 2,450,680.00 18,452,413.00 26,210,398 32,664,383 

 
During 2012, the company has a significant investment in the plant building in Samut Sakorn province 

which worth of 23,591,906 Baht, machinery and equipment about 679,823 Baht, office equipment of 1,227,086 

Baht and vehicles of 2,513,527 Baht, and machinery and equipment in the process of installation about 4,652,041 

Baht. 
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Financial statements and operation 
 

Auditor and principal accounting policies 
 

 Report of the auditors who have audited the financial statements of Teera-Mongkol Industry Public Co., 

Ltd. during 2010 - 2012 can be summarized as follows: 

 

Fiscal period Auditor  Comments on the report of the auditor 

The period of 12 months, 

end at December 31st, 2010 

Miss Nongram Laoha-areedilok, 

Certified Public Accountant 

Registration No. 4334, AST Master 

Co., Ltd. (the list of auditors who 

have been approved by the 

Securities and Exchange 

Commission) 

The financial statements as of December 

31st, 2010, results and cash flow for the 

year ended of the company should be in 

accordance with generally accepted 

accounting principles. 

The period of 12 months, 

end at December 31st, 2011 

The financial statements as of December 

31st, 2011, results and cash flow for the 

year ended of the company should be in 

accordance with generally accepted 

accounting principles. 

The period of 12 months, 

end at December 31st, 2012 

Mr. Pradit Rodloytuk, Certified 

Public Accountant Registration 

No. 218, AST Master Co., Ltd. (the 

list of auditors who have been 

approved by the Securities and 

Exchange Commission) 

The financial statements as of December 

31st, 2012, results and cash flow for the 

year ended of the company should be in 

accordance with generally accepted 

accounting principles. 
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(A) Summary of the financial status and results of operations 
 
 Balance sheet: Teera Mongkol Industry Public Co., Ltd  

 Unit : Million Baht  

Summary of Balance Sheet December 31st, 2010 December 31st, 2011 December 31st, 2012 

MB. % MB. % MB. % 

Assets 

Cash and cash equivalents 9.95 4.05 1.69 0.57 2.13 0.56 
Accounts receivable – Net  80.84 32.89 94.07 31.92 115.78 30.35 
Other receivable - - 7.66 2.60 4.88 1.28 
Inventory 85.25 34.69 107.94 36.62 151.71 39.77 
Advance payment for inventories 0.19 0.08 - - - - 
Prepaid expense 0.82 0.33 - - - - 
   Other current asset 1.04 0.50 0.19 0.07 0.37 0.10 

Total current assets 178.08 72.46 211.55 71.78 274.87 72.05 

Fixed Deposits pledged as collateral 0.25 0.10 0.35 0.12 0.55 0.15 
Property, plant and equipment - net 59.84 24.35 75.96 25.77 98.27 25.76 
Leasehold rights of land 6.82 2.78 6.24 2.12 5.66 1.48 
Intangible assets – net 0.11 0.04 0.11 0.04 0.44 0.12 
Other non-current assets 0.66 0.27 0.51 0.17 1.70 0.45 

Total non-current assets 67.68 27.54 83.17 28.22 106.62 27.95 
Total assets 245.76 100.00 294.72 100.00 381.49 100.00 

Liabilities and shareholders' equity 

Bank overdraft and short –term loans 

from financial institutions 

- - 45.36 15.39 62.83 16.47 

Trade Account Payable 33.65 13.69 34.32 11.65 46.07 12.08 
Other payable - - 11.35 3.85 18.07 4.74 
Current Portion of liabilities under hire-

purchase agreements due within one 

year 

1.60 0.65 1.28 0.43 1.61 0.42 

Current portion of long-term loans from 

financial institutions due within one 

year 

- - - - 1.30 0.34 

Short-term loans from related persons 32.00 13.02 32.00 10.86 32.00 8.39 

Accrued expenses and other current 

liabilities 

9.19 3.74 1.03 0.35 1.84 0.48 

Total current liabilities 80.13 32.61 125.34 42.53 163.73 42.92 
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Summary of Balance Sheet December 31st, 2010 December 31st, 2011 December 31st, 2012 

MB. % MB. % MB. % 

Liabilities under hire-purchase 

agreements - net 

2.28 0.93 1.72 0.58 1.61 0.42 

Long-term loans from financial - - - - 15.40 4.04 
Obligations for employee benefits - - 1.03 0.35 1.39 0.37 
Provision for dismantling cost - - 0.20 0.07 0.20 0.05 

Total non-current liabilities 2.28 0.93 2.95   1.00 18.61 4.88 
Total liabilities 82.41 33.53 128.29 43.53 182.34 47.80 

Issued and paid up capital 80.00 32.55 80.00 27.15 96.00* 25.16 
Premium on share 45.29 18.43 45.29 15.37 45.29 11.87 
Appropriated retained earnings- 

statutory reserve 

8.00 3.26 8.00 2.71 9.64 2.53 

Unappropriated retained earnings 30.06 12.23 33.13 11.24 48.23 12.64 

Total shareholders' equity 163.35 66.47 166.42 56.47 199.16 52.20 
Note:  *  According to the annual general meeting of shareholders held on April 20th, 2012, the shareholders 

approved to pay dividend as stock dividend of 64.00 million shares at 0.25 Baht per share, ratio 5 
shares per one share dividend at 0.05 Baht a share in the amount of 16.00 million Baht. In case of 
any fractional shares based on the allocation of stock dividends, the company will pay dividends in 
terms of fractional shares in cash to shareholders at 0.05 Baht per share. The company has already 
paid dividends, as mentioned, on May 18th, 2012 and registered of increased capital with the 
Ministry of Commerce on May 3rd, 2012. The resolution of the Extraordinary General Meeting of 
Shareholders No. 1/2012 on September 24th, 2012, the shareholders passed a resolution to reduce 
its registered capital of 96.0 million Baht to 95.99 million baht and the ordinary shares not yet issued 
of 12 shares had been cut, the resolution had approved the capital increased from 95.99 million 
Baht to 143.99 million Baht by issuing new ordinary shares of 191,999,994 shares of 0.25 Baht per 
share for the exercise of warrants to purchase common stock and registration of the decrease and 
increase capitals  with the Ministry of Finance and Commerce on October 3rd, 2012. 

 

Profit and Loss Statement: Theera Mongkol Industrial Public Co., Ltd. 
 Unit : Million Baht 

Summary of Profit and Loss 2010 2011 2012 

MB. % MB. % MB. % 

Revenue             

Sales - net 344.89 98.9 376.41 98.87 457.74 98.74 

Other incomes  3.83 1.10 4.32 1.13 5.83 1.26 

Total revenue 348.71 100.00 380.73 100.00 463.57 100.00 

Expenses             

Sales cost 257.97 73.98 284.99 74.85 334.33 72.12 

Sales and administration expense 56.06 16.08 72.09 18.93 92.46 19.94 

Total expenses 314.04 90.06 357.08 93.79 426.79 92.07 

Profit before interest and income tax 34.67 9.94 23.65 6.21 36.78 7.93 
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Financial costs 1.01 0.29 2.19 0.57 3.12 0.67 

Income tax 9.22 2.64 1.64 0.43 0.92 0.20 

Net profit (loss) 24.44 7.01 19.82 5.21 32.74 7.06 
 

Cash Flow Statement:  Teera-Mongkol Industry Public Company Limited  

 Unit : Million Baht 

Summary of cash flow statement 2010    2011 2012 

Profit before income tax 33.66  21.47  33.66  
Non-cash items improvement       

Unrealized (profit) loss from foreign exchange 0.00  (0.05) (0.09) 
Depreciation and amortization 8.66  10.69  10.62  
Doubtful liability 0.11  0.48  0.21  
(Profit)  loss on disposal of assets (0.33) (0.33) (0.47) 
Loss from amortization 0.04  - 0.08  
Provision for employee benefit obligations - 0.28  0.36  
Interest expense 1.01  2.19  3.12  
Loss on obsolescence of inventories 0.71  1.51  0.39  

Profit from operating activities before changes in assets and 43.87 36.24 47.90 
Operating assets (increase) decrease       

Trade account receivables (7.46) (13.65) (21.92) 
Other receivables  - (5.75) 2.78 
Inventories (18.54) (24.20) (44.15) 
Other current assets 0.83  (0.05) (0.18) 
Other non-current assets (0.50) 0.15  (1.18)  

Operating liabilities increase (decrease)       
Trade account payable--other companies 3.01  0.65  11.76  
Other current liabilities 3.36  2.78  6.39  

Cash flow from operating activities 24.57  (3.84) 1.39  

Interest paid (1.02) (2.19) (3.42) 
Income tax paid (12.70) (4.94) (1.27) 

Net cash from operating activities 10.85  (10.97) (3.30) 

Fixed deposits pledged as collateral (Increase) decrease 0.14  (0.10) (0.21) 
Cash received from disposal of equipment 0.50  0.33  0.78  
Cash paid for purchase of equipment (13.59) (25.27) (29.39) 
Cash paid for purchase of intangible assets (7.37) (0.03) (0.41) 

Net cash used in investing activities (20.32) (25.07) (29.23) 

Increase in bank overdrafts and short-term loans from 

financial institutions (decrease)  
(27.31) 45.36  17.55  
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Summary of cash flow statement 2010    2011 2012 

Increase in short-term loans from related persons (4.00) - - 
Payment for liabilities under hire-purchase agreements (1.02) (1.60) (1.27) 
Proceeds from long-term loans from financial institutions - - 16.71  
Cash dividend paid (15.98) (15.99) - 
Cash paid for distribution cost of shares (5.11) - - 
Cash from issuance of common stock 70.40  - - 

Net cash from financing activities 16.98  27.78  32.98  
Cash and cash equivalents Increase (decrease) in net 7.50  (8.26) 0.45  
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 2.45  9.95  1.69  
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 9.95  1.69  2.13  

 

 

(B) Table of the important financial ratio  
 

Important financial ratio 2010 2011 2012 
Liquidity Ratio       
Liquidity ratio (times) 2.22 1.69 1.68 

Quick liquidity ratio (times)  1.13 0.76 0.72 

Cash liquidity ratio (times) 0.12  (0.11) (0.02) 

Trade account receivable liquidity ratio (times) 4.47 4.30 4.36 

Average aging schedule (days) 80.55 83.64 82.52 

Inventory liquidity ratio (times) 3.38 2.95 2.58 

Average sale period (days) 106.52 122.02 139.79 

Payable turnover ratio (times) 8.02 8.39 8.32 

Payment period (days) 44.86 42.93 43.28 

Cash Cycle (days) 142.21 162.73 179.04 

Profitability Ratio 

Gross profit (%) 25.20 24.29 26.96 

Gross profit from operations (%) 9.94 6.21 7.93 

Net profit (%) 7.01 5.21 7.06 

Return on shareholders' equity (%) 19.32 12.02 17.91 

Efficiency Ration 

Return on total assets (%) 11.01 7.33 9.68 

Return on fixed assets (%) 59.52 44.94 46.45 

Turnover of assets (times) 1.57 1.41 1.37 
Financial Policy Ratio 

Debt to shareholders’ equity (times)  0.50 0.77 0.92 

Interest coverage ratio (times) 34.25 10.82 11.78 
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Important financial ratio 2010 2011 2012 

Dividend payout ratio (%) 65.47 80.72 48.88* 
Note::  * According to the annual general meeting of shareholders held on April 20th, 2012, the shareholders 

approved to pay dividend as stock dividend of 64.00 million shares at 0.25 Baht per share, ratio 
5shares per one share dividend at 0.05 Baht a share in the amount of 16.00 million Baht. The 
company will pay dividends in terms of fractional shares in cash to shareholders at 0.05 Baht per 
share. The company has already paid dividends, as mentioned, on May 18th, 2012 and registered of 
increased capital with the Ministry of Commerce on May 3rd, 2012. 
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